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NOTE: 
The Tru-Incise Valvulotome Catheter Kit (REF # TIVC) is 
designed to be used in tandem with separately provided 
Tru-Incise cutting heads. In this case, these instructions 
for use pertain to use of the catheter kit in combination 
with separately packaged, individual cutting heads. 

STERILITY: 
 Sterile if package is unopened and undamaged. Non-
Pyrogenic. For single use only. The reuse of this single-
use device can lead to patient infection and/or device 
malfunction. 

INDICATIONS: 
In an in situ bypass procedure, the valves must be 
rendered incompetent to allow retrograde flow of arterial 
blood in the vein. The Tru-Incise Valvulotome is 
specifically indicated for use during operations requiring 
rendering valve leaflets incompetent while minimizing 
intimal damage. This is primarily intended for use during in 
situ bypass procedures and may be utilized during distal 
infrainguinal bypass when a non-anatomic position is 
required (ex: profunda to anterior tibial artery), composite 
vein infrainguinal bypass, or even an aorto-renal bypass. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
This device is not designed to be used for endarterectomy, 
vein stripping, embolectomy, vessel dilation, or 
thrombolysis. 

TO OPEN THE PACKAGE: 
Grasping the outer pouch, peel the pouch open exposing 
the tray. Using sterile technique, carefully remove the tray 
while placing it in a sterile field. Open the tray by peeling 
back the tray lid at the printed arrow, exposing the 
contents. Carefully remove the catheter and the remaining 
contents as needed. 

POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS WITH THE USE OF THE 
VALVULOTOME: 
Complications which may occur with the use of any 
valvulotome, include, but are not limited to: intim al 
disruption; vessel wall perforation; missed/incompl ete 
valve disruption; phlebitis; thrombosis; stricture;  A-V 
fistulae; entrapment of cutting heads; infection. 

INTRODUCTION: 
Preparation of the saphenous vein for an in situ arterial 
bypass graft requires the disruption of the valve sets with 
minimal damage to the intima of the vein. The Tru-Incise 
Valvulotome is designed with this goal in mind. Features 
of the Tru-Incise Valvulotome include the irrigation port at 
the end of the cutter, interchangeable cutting heads 
designed to optimize the cutting surface relative to a 
tapering vein, and the pronged blades that engage the 
valve sets for cutting, thus maximizing cutting action. 

 
 

** Cutting heads are not included in the Tru-Incise 
Valvulotome Catheter Kit (REF # TIVC). 

Valve disruption can be performed prior to or following 
anastomosis. 

SUGGESTED PROCEDURE - A:  VALVE DISRUPTION 
PRIOR TO ANASTOMOSIS 
This procedure relies on the use of delivered irrigant to 
ensure closure of venous valve sets prior to disruption. It 
should be noted that these instructions are not limited to 
femoral-to-below-knee bypasses. The techniques of 
manipulation of the valvulotome for rendering valves 
incompetent are equally applicable to other bypasses 
requiring valve disruption. 

1. Expose and prepare the saphenous vein using 
standard technique. If the Tru-Incise Valvulotome is not 
going to be used to disrupt the first valve set, cut the 
first valve set under direct vision using standard 
technique. 

2. Using the head holder, attach the blunt introducing 
head to the end of the catheter. Fully tighten the head 
prior to use (approximately eight full rotations). 

3. Introduce the catheter with the blunt introducing head 
through the below knee end of the prepared vein. If 
desired, the vein sleeve can be affixed to the cut end of 
the vein using the attached tether to assist in easy 
passage of the catheter through the open end of the 
vein. Irrigate with heparinized saline (or other suitable 
solution) through the catheter irrigation port to dilate 
the vein prior to advancing the device into the vein. 

 
 

4. Gently clamp the end of the vein severed at the fossa 
ovalis from the deep vein to allow for vein dilation. With 
a 20 cc syringe, use gentle irrigation to minimize 
hydrostatic pressure injuries to the vessel wall. With 
the vein distended, gently advance the catheter while 
allowing it to float up the main channel of the 
saphenous vein. 
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5. When the catheter reaches the clamped sapheno-
femoral vein end, release the clamp, advance the blunt 
introducing head beyond the end of the cut vein, and 
replace the blunt introducing head with an 
appropriately sized valve cutter head. To minimize the 
risk of cutting through a glove and to ensure proper 
torque, the head holder should be used to attach the 
cutting head. Fully tighten the cutting head prior to use 
(approximately eight full rotations). DO NOT ROTATE 
THE CATHETER DURING USE. Rotation could cause 
unscrewing of the cutting head and/or damage to the 
vessel wall. 

NOTE: Judgement of the surgeon best determines the 
appropriately sized cutting head which will best cut the 
valve sets at a given position in the vessel with the least 
damage to the vessel wall. 

6. Position the valve cutter at the sapheno-femoral end of 
the vein while injecting fluid through the catheter. This 
will distend the lumen and close the next valve set 
which will now be appropriately positioned for cutting. 

 
 

7. Pull the valve cutter back to engage and cut the first or 
next valve set. Ensure that the section of vein leading 
up to that valve set is fully distended to close the 
valves. Use slow and consistent traction to disrupt 
valve sets. While maintaining the hydrostatic pressure, 
pull the valve cutter to engage and cut each sequential 
valve set until all valves have been rendered 
incompetent within the appropriate section of vein 
relative to the chosen cutting head size. 

8. Change cutting heads as needed during the procedure. 
Cutting heads may be exchanged through the 
saphenofemoral end of the vein or through a major 
tributary using the appropriate tributary sleeve. 
Appropriately match the size of the cutting head to the 
vessel's tapering lumen. The clearance between the 
vein and cutter head should be approximately 1/2 mm. 

 
 

9. Withdraw the valve cutter until it engages the vein 
sleeve and remove the engaged cutter/sleeve 
assembly. 

10. Ligate the venous tributaries. 

11. When all valve sets are rendered incompetent, confirm 
free flow of irrigant through the saphenous vein. 
Complete the below knee anastomosis to the 

appropriate arterial segment. Confirm valve disruption 
and tributary ligation by doppler ultrasound, 
fluoroangiography, angioscopy and/or duplex doppler. 

12. Interrupt any significant remaining A-V fistulae to 
ensure adequate bypass flow. 

 
SUGGESTED PROCEDURE - B: VALVE DISRUPTION 
FOLLOWING ANASTOMOSIS 
This procedure relies on systemic blood pressure to 
ensure venous valve set closure prior to disruption.  
It should be noted that these instructions are not limited to 
femoral-to-below-knee bypasses. The techniques of 
manipulation of the valvulotome for rendering valves 
incompetent are equally applicable to other bypasses 
requiring valve disruption. 

1. Expose and prepare the saphenous vein using 
standard technique. If the Tru-Incise Valvulotome is not 
going to be used to disrupt the first valve set, cut the 
first valve set under direct vision using standard 
technique. 

2. Using the head holder, attach the blunt introducing 
head to the end of the catheter. Fully tighten the head 
prior to use (approximately eight full rotations). 

3. Introduce the catheter with the blunt introducing head 
through the below knee end of the prepared vein. If 
desired, the vein sleeve can be fixed to the cut end of 
the vein using the attached tether to assist in easy 
passage of the catheter through the open end of the 
vein. Irrigate with heparinized saline (or other suitable 
solution) through the catheter irrigation port to dilate 
the vein prior to advancing the device through the vein. 

 

4. Gently clamp the end of the vein severed at the fossa 
ovalis from the deep vein to allow for vein dilation. With 
a 20 cc syringe, use gentle irrigation to minimize 
hydrostatic pressure injuries to the vessel wall. With 
the vein distended, gently advance the catheter while 
allowing it to float up the main channel of the 
saphenous vein. 

 

5. When the catheter reaches the clamped sapheno-
femoral vein end, release the clamp, advance the blunt 
introducing head beyond the end of the cut vein, and 
replace the blunt introducing head with an 
appropriately sized valve cutter head. To minimize the 
risk of cutting through a glove and to ensure proper 
torque, the head holder should be used to attach the 
cutting head. Fully tighten the cutting head prior to use 
(approximately eight full rotations). DO NOT ROTATE 
THE CATHETER DURING USE. Rotation could cause 
unscrewing of the cutting head and/or damage to the 
vessel wall. 

NOTE: Judgement of the surgeon best determines the 
appropriately sized cutting head which will best cut the 
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valve sets at a given position in the vessel with the least 
damage to the vessel wall. 

6. Perform an anastomosis of the open sapheno-femoral 
vein end to the common femoral or other appropriate 
artery. Blood flow through the anastomosis will be 
retained at the first valve encountered. 

7. Withdraw the catheter to render the first or next valve 
set incompetent. Use slow and consistent traction to 
disrupt valve sets. Valve disruption will be confirmed as 
blood flow will now be retained at the site of the next 
restraining valve. 

 

8. Change cutting heads as needed during the procedure. 
Cutting heads may be exchanged through a major 
tributary using the appropriate tributary sleeve or 
through a partially completed sapheno-femoral 
anastomosis. Appropriately match the size of the 
cutting head to the vessel's tapering lumen. The 
clearance between the vein and cutter head should be 
approximately 1/2 mm. 

 

9. Disrupt each valve set in a like manner. 

10. Withdraw the valve cutter until it engages the vein 
sleeve and remove the engaged cutter/sleeve 
assembly. 

11. Ligate the venous tributaries. 

12. When all valve sets are rendered incompetent, confirm 
free flow of irrigant through the saphenous vein. 
Complete the below knee anastomosis to the 
appropriate arterial segment. Confirm valve disruption 
and tributary ligation by doppler ultrasound, 
fluoroangiography, angioscopy and/or duplex doppler. 

13. Interrupt any significant remaining A-V fistulae to 
ensure adequate bypass flow. 

WARNINGS/PRECAUTIONS: 
1. Using an inappropriately sized cutting head may result 

in damage to the vein wall. 

2. Veins are known to change diameter significantly in 
some individuals. Determine and consider the patient's 
anatomy when selecting valve cutter size. 

3. During valve disruption, gently withdraw the catheter. 

4. Do not over-distend the vessel with irrigation. 

5. Fully tighten the cutting head prior to use. DO NOT 
ROTATE THE CATHETER DURING USE. Rotation 
could cause unscrewing of the cutting head and/or 
damage to the vessel wall. 

6. Use the head holder to minimize the risk of cutting 
through a glove. 

7. When using more than one cutter head to lyse valves, 
initiate the procedure with the largest head. This will 
aid in minimizing inadequate incising of valve leaflets. 

8. When removing heads from the head holder, always 
grasp the catheter in one hand and the CENTER of the 
rigid portion of the head holder in the other and pull 
straight out. 

 
 

 

Sterile if package is unopened and undamaged. Non-
pyrogenic. For single use only. The reuse of this single-
use device can lead to patient infection and/or device 
malfunction. Caution: Federal Law (U.S.A.) restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a physician. 
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NOTE : 
Le kit de cathéter Valvulotome Tru-inciser (REF # TIVC) 
est conçu pour être utilisé en combinaison avec des têtes 
de coupe Tru-inciser fournis séparément. Dans ce cas, ce 
mode d'emploi se rapporte à l'utilisation du kit de cathéter 
en combinaison avec, les têtes de coupes individuelles, 
conditionnées séparément. 

STERILITE: 
Stérile si l'emballage n'est pas ouvert et en bon état. Non 
pyrogène. Pour un usage unique exclusivement. La 
réutilisation de ce dispositif à usage unique peut conduire 
à l'infection du patient et / ou un dysfonctionnement du 
dispositif. 

INDICATIONS: 
Dans une procédure de pontage sur place, les vannes 
doivent être rendus incompétentes pour permettre un flux 
rétrograde du sang artériel dans la veine. Le Valvulotome 
Tru-inciser est particulièrement recommandé pour une 
utilisation pendant les opérations nécessitant que les 
valvules soient rendu incompétents tout en minimisant les 
dommages à l’intima. Ceci est principalement destiné à 
être utilisé au cours des procédures de pontage sur place 
et peut être utilisé lors de un pontage sous-inguinal distale 
quand une position non anatomique est nécessaire (ex: 
pontage à l'artère fémorale antérieure), greffon à une 
composite de veine sous-inguinale, ou même un pontage 
aorto-rénale. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS: 
Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé pour 
l'endartériectomie, l’éveinage, l’embolectomie, la dilatation 
des vaisseaux, ou la thrombolyse. 

Pour ouvrir l’emballage:  
En saisissant la poche extérieure, ouvrez- la exposant le 
plateau. En utilisant une technique stérile, retirez avec 
précaution le plateau en le plaçant dans un champ 
stérile. Ouvrez le plateau en enlevant son couvercle du 
bac à l’aide de la flèche imprimée, ce qui exposera le 
contenu. Retirez délicatement le cathéter et le reste du 
contenu selon les besoins. 

Les complications qui peuvent survenir avec 
l'utilisation de tout valvulotome, comprennent, mai s 
ne sont pas limités à: l’ablation de l’intima; perf oration 
de la paroi des vaisseaux; l’ablation des valvules 
incomplètes /manquantes; phlébite; thrombose; 
sténose; les fistules AV; blocage des têtes de coup e; 
l'infection.  

INTRODUCTION: 
Préparation de la veine saphène pour un pontage artériel 
sur place nécessite l’ablation de la soupape fixe avec un 
minimum de dommages à l'intima de la veine. Le 
Valvulotome Tru-inciser a été conçu avec cet objectif à 
l'esprit. Les caractéristiques du Valvulotome Tru-inciser 
comprennent l'orifice d'irrigation à l’extrémité de la 
machine à découper, des têtes de coupe interchangeables  
conçues pour optimiser la surface de coupe par rapport à 
une veine se rétrécissant, et les lames à pointes qui 
engagent la soupape fixe pour découper, maximisant ainsi 
l'action de coupe. 

 

 
 

**Les Têtes de coupe ne sont pas inclus dans le Kit de 
Tru-inciser cathéter Valvulotome (REF # TIVC). 

L’ablation de vannes peut être effectuée avant ou après 
l’anastomose. 

PROCEDURE SUGGERE - A: ABLATION DE VANNE 
AVANT L’ANASTOMOSE  
Cette procédure se repose sur l'utilisation de l'irrigant livré 
pour assurer la fermeture de la valve veineuse avant 
l’ablation. Il convient de noter que ces instructions ne sont 
pas limités aux interventions du fémur jusqu’à au dessous 
du genou. Les techniques de manipulation de la 
valvulotome pour rendre les valves incontinentes sont 
également applicables à d'autres interventions exigeant 
l’ablation des valvules . 

1. Exposez et  préparez la veine saphène en utilisant la 
technique standard. Si le Valvulotome Tru-Incise ne 
va pas être utilisé pour l’ablation du premier ensemble 
de soupapes, coupez la première soupape  mis sous 
vision directe en utilisant la technique standard. 

2. En utilisant le support pour la  tête, fixez la tête non 
coupante à l'extrémité du cathéter. Serrez bien  la tête 
avant utilisation (environ huit tours complets). 

3. Introduisez  le cathéter avec la tête non coupante par 
le dessous du genou de la veine préparée. Si désirée, 
le segment de la veine peut être fixé à l'extrémité 
coupée du la veine à l'aide de la sangle attachée à 
faciliter  le passage du cathéter à travers l'extrémité 
ouverte de la veine. Rincez avec du sérum 
physiologique héparine (ou autre solution 
appropriée) par le port d'irrigation du cathéter pour 
dilater la veine avant d’avancer l'appareil dans la 
veine. 

 

4. Serrez doucement l'extrémité de la veine séparée au 
niveau de la fosse ovalis de la veine profonde pour 
permettre la dilatation veineuse. Avec une seringue 
de 20 cc, utilisez une irrigation douce afin de 
minimiser les blessures de pression hydrostatique à 
la paroi du vaisseau. Avec la turgescence veineuse, 
avancez le cathéter doucement tout en  lui permettant 
de flotter dans le tube principal de la veine saphène. 
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5. Lorsque le cathéter atteint l’extrémité de la 
veine  saphène-fémorale, relâchez la pince, faites 
avancer la tête non-coupante au delà de l'extrémité 
de la veine coupe, et remplacez la tête non coupante 
avec une tête de coupe de la taille appropriée de 
soupape. Afin de minimiser le risque de couper à 
travers un gant et de veiller à couple de serrage, le 
support de la tête doit être utilisé pour fixer la tête de 
coupe. Serrez la tête de coupe avant de l'utiliser 
(environ huit rotations complètes). NE PAS SERREZ 
LE CATHETER PENDANT L’UTILISATION. La 
rotation peut provoquer le dévissage de la tête de 
coupe et / ou des dommages à la paroi du vaisseau. 

REMARQUE: Le savoir-faire du chirurgien détermine 
mieux la taille appropriée de la tête de coupe pour couper 
les ensembles de soupapes à une position donnée dans 
le vaisseau avec le moins de dommages à la paroi du 
vaisseau. 

6. Positionnez  le dispositif de coupe de soupape à 
l'extrémité saphéno-fémorale de la veine tout en 
injectant un fluide à travers le cathéter. Cette action 
distendra la lumière et fermera l'ensemble de vanne 
suivante, qui sera placé de façon adéquate pour la 
coupe. 

 

7. Faites reculer le valvulotome pour engager et couper 
le premier ensemble de vannes ou le suivant. Veillez 
à ce que la section de la veine menant à cet 
ensemble de vanne soit complètement distendue 
pour fermer les vannes. Utilisez une traction lente et 
constante pour la rupture des ensembles de 
soupapes. Tout en maintenant la pression 
hydrostatique, tirez sur la coupe vanne pour engager 
et couper chaque ensemble de vanne séquentielle 
jusqu'à ce que toutes les vannes ont été rendus 
incompétents au sein de la section correspondante de 
la veine par rapport à la taille de la coupe tête choisie. 

8. Changez les têtes de coupe selon les besoins au 
cours de la procédure. Les têtes de coupe peuvent 
être échangées à travers l’extrémité saphéno-
fémorale de la veine ou par l'intermédiaire d'un 
affluent majeur en utilisant le segment dérivé 
approprié. Faites correspondre  la taille de la tête de 
coupe appropriée à la lumière effilée du vaisseau. La 
distance entre la veine et la tête de coupe doit être 
d’environ ½ mm. 

 

9. Retirez le valvulotome jusqu'à ce que le segment de 
la veine soit engagé et retirez l’ensemble du 
segment/découper  engagés. 

10. Faites lier les veines dérivées. 

11. Lorsque tous les ensembles de soupapes sont rendus 
incompétents, vérifiez la  libre circulation de l'irrigation 
à travers la veine saphène. Remplissez l'anastomose 
en dessous du genou à l’échéant segment 
artériel. Vérifiez les  valvules et la ligature dérivée par 
l’échographie Doppler, 
fluoroangiographie, angioscopie et / ou écho-Doppler. 

12. Interrompez toutes fistules AV signifiant restant pour 
assurer le déroulement d’adéquate du pontage. 

PROCEDURE SUGGERE - B: ABLATION DE VANNE 
APRES L’ANASTOMOSE 
Cette procédure repose sur la pression artérielle 
systémique pour assurer une fermeture de l’ensemble 
veineuse avant l’ablation. 

Il convient de noter que ces instructions ne sont pas 
limités aux interventions du fémur jusqu’à au dessous du 
genou. Les techniques de manipulation de la valvulotome 
pour rendre les valves incontinentes sont également 
applicables à d'autres interventions exigeant l’ablation des 
valvules. 

1. Exposez et  préparez la veine saphène en utilisant la 
technique standard. Si le Valvulotome Tru-Incise ne 
va pas être utilisé pour interrompre le premier 
ensemble de soupapes, coupez la première 
soupape  mis sous vision directe en utilisant la 
technique standard. 

2. En utilisant le support pour la  tête, fixez la tête non 
coupante à l'extrémité du cathéter. Serrez bien  la tête 
avant utilisation (environ huit tours complets). 

3. Introduisez  le cathéter avec la tête non coupante par 
le dessous du genou de la veine préparée. Si désirée, 
le segment de la veine peut être fixé à l'extrémité 
coupée de la veine à l'aide de la sangle attachée à 
faciliter  le passage du cathéter à travers l'extrémité 
ouverte de la veine. Rincez avec du sérum 
physiologique héparine (ou autre solution 
appropriée) par le port d'irrigation du cathéter pour 
dilater la veine avant d’avancer l'appareil dans la 
veine. 

 

4. Serrez doucement l'extrémité de la veine séparée au 
niveau de la fosse ovalis de la veine profonde pour 
permettre la dilatation veineuse. Avec une seringue 
de 20 cc, utilisez une irrigation douce afin de 
minimiser les blessures de pression hydrostatique à 
la paroi du vaisseau. Avec la turgescence veineuse, 
avancez le cathéter doucement tout en  lui permettant 
de flotter dans le tube principal de la veine saphène. 
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5. Lorsque le cathéter atteint l’extrémité de la 
veine  saphène-fémorale, relâchez la pince, faites 
avancer la tête non-coupante au delà de l'extrémité 
de la veine coupe, et remplacez la tête non coupante 
avec une tête de coupe de la taille appropriée de 
soupape. Afin de minimiser le risque de couper à 
travers un gant et de veiller à couple de serrage, le 
support de la tête doit être utilisé pour fixer la tête de 
coupe. Serrez la tête de coupe avant de l'utiliser 
(environ huit rotations complètes). NE SERREZ PAS  
LE CATHETER PENDANT L’UTILISATION. La 
rotation peut provoquer le dévissage de la tête de 
coupe et / ou des dommages à la paroi du vaisseau. 

REMARQUE: Le savoir-faire du chirurgien détermine 
mieux la taille appropriée de la tête de coupe de pour 
couper les ensembles de soupapes à une position donnée 
dans le vaisseau avec le moins de dommages à la paroi 
du vaisseau. 

6. Effectuez une anastomose de l’extrémité saphéno-
fémorale de la veine fémorale commune appropriée 
ou d'autres artère. Le débit sanguin à travers 
l'anastomose sera maintenu pour la prochaine 
soupape rencontré. 

7. Retirez le cathéter pour rendre le premier ensemble 
de soupapes ou le suivant  incompétent. Utilisez une 
traction lente et constante  pour l’ablation des 
ensembles de soupapes. L’ablation de la valve sera 
confirmée quand le débit du sang sera retenu sur le 
site de la prochaine  soupape. 

 

8. Changez les têtes de coupe selon les besoins au 
cours de la procédure. Les têtes de coupe peuvent 
être échangées à travers un grand affluent en utilisant 
le segment appropriée ou par l'intermédiaire dérivé un 
ensemble anastomose saphéno-fémorale 
partiellement achevé. Faites correspondre  la taille de 
la tête de coupe appropriée à la lumière effilée du 
vaisseau. La distance entre la veine et la tête de 
coupe doit être d’environ ½ mm. 

 

9. Interrompez  chaque ensemble de vanne d'une façon 
similaire. 

10. Retirez le valvulotome jusqu'à ce que le segment de 
la veine soit engagé et retirez l’ensemble du 
segment/découpeur  engagés. 

11. Faites lier les veines dérivées. 

12. Lorsque tous les ensembles de soupapes sont rendus 
incompétents, vérifiez la  libre circulation de l'irrigation 
à travers la veine saphène. Remplissez l'anastomose 
en dessous du genou à l’échéant segment 
artériel. Vérifiez les  valvules et la ligature dérivée par 
l’échographie Doppler, 
fluoroangiographie, angioscopie et / ou écho-Doppler. 

13. Interrompez toutes les fistules AV signifiant restant 
pour assurer l’écoulement d’adéquate de la 
dérivation. 

AVERTISSEMENTS/PRECAUTIONS: 
1. L’utilisation d’une tête de coupe de taille inappropriée 

peut entraîner des dommages à la paroi de la veine. 

2. Les veines sont connues pour changer de diamètre 
de manière significative dans certaines 
personnes. Déterminez et examinez l'anatomie  du 
patient lors de la sélection de le taille du coupe  
vanne. 

3. Pendant l’ablation de la soupape, retirez le cathéter 
délicatement. 

4. Ne distendez pas trop le vaisseau avec l'irrigation. 

5. Serrez bien la tête de coupe avant de l'utiliser. NE 
TOURNEZ PAS LE CATHETER LORS DE 
L'UTILISATION. La rotation pourrait provoquer le 
dévissage de la tête de coupe et / ou des dommages 
à la paroi du vaisseau. 

6. Utilisez le support de la tête afin de minimiser le 
risque de couper à travers un gant. 

7. Lors de l’utilisation de plus d'une tête de coupe pour 
lyser les vannes, engagez la procédure avec la plus 
grande tête. Cela aidera à minimiser l'incision 
inadéquate des feuillets valvulaires. 

8. Lors du retrait des têtes du support-tête, tenez 
toujours  le cathéter dans une main et le CENTRE de 
la partie rigide du support tête dans l'autre et retirez. 

 
Stérilité garantie pour emballage non ouvert ni 
endommagé.  Non-pyrogène. Pour usage unique 
seulement. La éutilisation de ce matériel à usage unique 
peut causer des infections chez le patient et/ou entrainer 
un dysfonctionnement du matériel. Mise en garde : La 
vente de ce matériel est limitée par Loi Fédérale des 
Etats-Unis (USA) aux seuls médecins, ou sur leur requête 
exclusive. 
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HINWEIS: 

Das Tru-Incise Valvulotom Katheterkit (REF-Nr. TIVC) ist 
für den Einsatz gemeinsam mit den separat gelieferten 
Tru-Incise Schneideköpfen konzipiert. In diesem Fall 
bezieht sich diese Gebrauchsanleitung auf die 
Verwendung des Katheterkits in Kombination mit den 
separat verpackten einzelnen Tru-Incise Schneideköpfen. 

STERILITÄT: 
Produkt ist steril, wenn die Verpackung ungeöffnet und 
unbeschädigt ist. Nicht pyrogen. Nur zum 
Einmalgebrauch. Die Wiederverwendung dieses für den 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmten Produkts kann zur Infektion 
des Patienten bzw. zum Versagen des Produkts führen. 

INDIKATIONEN: 
Bei einer Bypass-Prozedur in situ müssen die Klappen 
außer Funktion gesetzt werden, um einen Fluss entgegen 
der normalen Flussrichtung des arteriellen Bluts in der 
Vene zu erlauben. Das Tru-Incise Valvulotom ist speziell 
zur Verwendung bei Eingriffen indiziert, in denen die 
Klappensegel bei minimaler Schädigung der Intima außer 
Funktion gesetzt werden müssen. Es ist vor allem zum 
Einsatz bei in situ Bypass-Prozeduren bestimmt und kann 
während eines distalen infrainguinalen Bypasses, wenn 
eine nicht-anatomische Position erforderlich ist (z.B. von 
der A. profunda zur A. tibialis anterior), bei infrainguinalem 
Bypass mit Kunststoffvene oder sogar bei aortorenalem 
Bypass verwendet werden. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
Diese Vorrichtung ist nicht für den Einsatz in der 
Endarteriektomie, Venenexhairese, Embolektomie, 
Gefäßdilatation oder Thrombolyse bestimmt. 

VERPACKUNG ÖFFNEN: 
Äußeren Beutel ergreifen, Beutel durch Schälbewegung 
öffnen, bis die Schale erscheint. Schale nach steriler 
Methode vorsichtig entnehmen und in sterilem Feld 
absetzen. Für den Zugang zum Inhalt Schale durch 
Abziehen des Schalendeckels am eingedruckten Pfeil 
öffnen. Katheter und verbleibenden Inhalt vorsichtig nach 
Bedarf entnehmen. 

MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN BEIM EINSATZ DES 
VALVULOTOMS: 
Zu den beim Einsatz von Valvulotomen möglichen 
Komplikationen zählen unter Anderem: Intima-Riss, 
Perforation von Gefäßwänden, 
fehlgeschlagene/unvollständige Disruption der 
Klappen, Phlebitis, Thrombose, Stenose, 
arteriovenöse Fistel, Einklemmung von 
Schneideköpfen, Infektion. 

EINFÜHRUNG: 
Zur Vorbereitung der Vena saphena für eine Arterien-
Bypass-Operation in situ ist die Disruption der 
Klappensets bei minimaler Beschädigung der Intima der 
Vene erforderlich. Das Tru-Incise Valvulotom wurde auf 
dieses Ziel konzipiert. Zu den Funktionsmerkmalen des 
Tru-Incise Valvulotoms zählen eine Spülöffnung am Ende 
der Schneidevorrichtung, auf die Optimierung der 
Schnittfläche relativ zu einer sich verengenden Vene 
ausgelegte austauschbare Schneideköpfe sowie gezackte 

Klingen, die die Klappensets für den Schneidevorgang 
erfassen und so die Schneidewirkung maximieren. 

 

** Die Schneideköpfe sind im Tru-Incise Valvulotom 
Katheterkit (REF-Nr. TIVC) nicht inkludiert. 

Die Disruption der Klappen kann vor oder nach der 
Anastomose vorgenommen werden. 

EMPFOHLENE PROZEDUR - A:  
KLAPPENDISRUPTION VOR DER ANASTOMOSE 
Damit die Schließung der Venenklappensets gesichert ist, 
stützt sich diese Prozedur auf die Verwendung der 
zugeführten Spüllösung. Es ist darauf hinzuweisen, dass 
sich diese Anleitung nicht auf femoral-infragenuale 
Bypässe beschränkt. Die Handhabungsmethoden des 
Valvulotoms für die Funktionsstilllegung der Klappen sind 
auch auf andere Bypass-Prozeduren anwendbar, bei 
denen eine Klappendisruption erforderlich ist. 

1. V. saphena laut Standardmethode freilegen und 
vorbereiten. Falls das Tru-Incise Valvulotom nicht zur 
Disruption des ersten Klappensets eingesetzt wird, ist 
das erste Klappenset unter direkter Sicht nach 
Standardmethode zu schneiden. 

2. Stumpfen Einführungskopf mithilfe des Kopfhalters am 
Ende des Katheters befestigen. Kopf vor Gebrauch 
vollständig festdrehen (ca. 8 volle Umdrehungen). 

3. Katheter mit dem stumpfen Einführungskopf durch das 
infragenuale Ende der vorbereiteten Vene einführen. 
Falls gewünscht, kann die Venenhülse mithilfe eines 
Halteseils am abgeschnittenen Ende der Vene 
befestigt werden, um die reibungsarme Einführung des 
Katheters durch das offene Ende der Vene zu 
unterstützen. Mit heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung (oder 
anderer geeigneter Lösung) durch die Spülöffnung des 
Katheters spülen, um die Vene zu weiten, bevor die 
Vorrichtung in die Vene eingeführt wird. 

 

4. Das Ende der an der Fossa ovalis abgeschnittenen 
Vene von der tiefen Vene abklemmen, um die 
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Dilatation der Vene zuzulassen. Zur Minimierung 
hydrostatischer Druckverletzungen an der Gefäßwand 
vorsichtig mithilfe einer 20 cm³ Spritze spülen. Katheter 
bei gedehnter Vene vorsichtig einschieben; er soll 
dabei den Hauptkanal der V. saphena 
hinaufschwimmen. 

 

5. Sobald der Katheter das geklemmte Ende der 
sapheno-femoralen Vene erreicht hat, Klemme lösen, 
den stumpfen Einführungskopf über das Ende der 
abgeschnittenen Vene hinausschieben und den 
stumpfen Einführungskopf gegen einen 
Klappenschneidekopf entsprechender Größe 
austauschen. Um das Risiko eines Schnitts durch den 
Handschuh zu vermeiden und das richtige 
Drehmoment zu gewährleisten, ist zur Befestigung des 
Schneidekopfs der Kopfhalter zu benutzen. 
Schneidekopf vor Gebrauch vollständig festdrehen (ca. 
8 volle Umdrehungen). KATHETER WÄHREND DES 
GEBRAUCHS NICHT DREHEN! Drehen des Katheters 
kann zur Lösung der Schraubverbindung des 
Schneidekopfs und/oder zur Beschädigung der 
Gefäßwand führen. 

HINWEIS: Die Bestimmung der richtigen Größe des 
Schneidekopfs, der die Klappensets an einer gegebenen 
Position im Gefäß optimal und mit der geringsten 
Beschädigung der Gefäßwand schneidet, obliegt der 
Beurteilung durch den Chirurgen. 

6. Klappenschneidevorrichtung am sapheno-femoralen 
Ende der Vene positionieren und gleichzeitig 
Flüssigkeit durch den Katheter injizieren. Dadurch wird 
das Lumen gedehnt und das nächste Klappenset 
geschlossen. Dieses ist nun für den Schneidevorgang 
richtig positioniert. 

 

7. Klappenschneidevorrichtung zurückziehen, damit sie 
eingreift, und den ersten oder nächsten Klappenset 
schneiden. Achten Sie darauf, dass der zum 
Klappenset führende Abschnitt der Vene vollständig 
ausgedehnt ist, damit sich die Klappen schließen. Zur 
Disruption des Klappensets Zugkraft langsam und 
gleichmäßig ausüben. Klappenschneidevorrichtung bei 
gleichzeitiger Aufrechterhaltung des hydrostatischen 
Drucks ziehen, damit sie eingreift, und alle 
nachfolgenden Klappensets schneiden, bis alle in dem 
für die gewählte Schneidekopfgröße betreffenden 
Venenabschnitt befindlichen Klappensets außer 
Funktion gesetzt sind. 

8. Während der Prozedur Schneideköpfe nach Bedarf 
wechseln. Die Schneideköpfe können durch das 
sapheno-femorale Ende der Vene oder durch eine 
große Nebenvene mithilfe der entsprechenden 
Nebenhülse ausgetauscht werden. Die Größe des 

Schneidekopfes ist dem konischen Lumen des 
Gefäßes entsprechend anzupassen. Der Spielraum 
zwischen Vene und Schneidekopf sollte etwa 1/2 mm 
betragen. 

 

9. Klappenschneidevorrichtung zurückziehen, bis sie in 
die Venenhülse eingreift, und die Hülse samt 
eingreifender Klappenschneidevorrichtung entfernen. 

10. Nebenvenen abbinden. 

11. Sobald alle Klappensets außer Funktion gesetzt sind, 
ist nachzuprüfen, ob die Spüllösung frei durch die V. 
saphena fließt. Infragenuale Anastomose des 
betreffenden Arteriensegments abschließen. 
Funktionsunfähigkeit der Klappen und Abbindung der 
Nebenvene durch Doppler-Sonographie, 
Fluorangiographie, Angioskopie bzw. Duplex-Doppler 
überprüfen.  

12. Zur Gewährleistung eines adäquaten Durchflusses im 
Bypass etwaige verbliebene signifikante AV-Fisteln 
unterbrechen. 

EMPFOHLENE PROZEDUR - B: 
KLAPPENDISRUPTION NACH DER ANASTOMOSE 
Bei dieser Prozedur soll die Schließung der 
Venenklappensets vor der Disruption durch den 
systemischen Blutdruck gewährleistet werden.  
Es ist darauf hinzuweisen, dass sich diese Anleitung nicht 
auf femoral-infragenuale Bypässe beschränkt. Die 
Handhabungsmethoden des Valvulotoms für die 
Funktionsstilllegung der Klappen sind auch auf andere 
Bypass-Prozeduren anwendbar, bei denen eine 
Klappendisruption erforderlich ist. 

1. V. saphena laut Standardmethode freilegen und 
vorbereiten. Falls das Tru-Incise Valvulotom nicht zur 
Disruption des ersten Klappensets eingesetzt wird, ist 
das erste Klappenset unter direkter Sicht nach 
Standardmethode zu schneiden. 

2. Stumpfen Einführungskopf mithilfe des Kopfhalters am 
Ende des Katheters befestigen. Kopf vor Gebrauch 
vollständig festdrehen (ca. 8 volle Umdrehungen). 

3. Katheter mit dem stumpfen Einführungskopf durch das 
infragenuale Ende der vorbereiteten Vene einführen. 
Falls gewünscht, kann die Venenhülse mithilfe eines 
Halteseils am abgeschnittenen Ende der Vene 
befestigt werden, um die reibungsarme Einführung des 
Katheters durch das offene Ende der Vene zu 
unterstützen. Mit heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung (oder 
anderer geeigneter Lösung) durch die Spülöffnung des 
Katheters spülen, um die Vene zu weiten, bevor die 
Vorrichtung in die Vene eingeführt wird. 
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4. Das Ende der an der Fossa ovalis abgeschnittenen 
Vene von der tiefen Vene abklemmen, um die 
Dilatation der Vene zuzulassen. Zur Minimierung 
hydrostatischer Druckverletzungen an der Gefäßwand 
mithilfe einer 20 cm³ Spritze vorsichtig spülen. Katheter 
bei gedehnter Vene vorsichtig einschieben; er soll 
dabei den Hauptkanal der V. saphena 
hinaufschwimmen. 

 

5. Sobald der Katheter das geklemmte Ende der 
sapheno-femoralen Vene erreicht hat, Klemme lösen, 
den stumpfen Einführungskopf über das Ende der 
abgeschnittenen Vene hinausschieben und den 
stumpfen Einführungskopf gegen einen 
Klappenschneidekopf entsprechender Größe 
austauschen. Um das Risiko eines Schnitts durch den 
Handschuh zu vermeiden und das richtige 
Drehmoment zu gewährleisten, ist zur Befestigung des 
Schneidekopfs der Kopfhalter zu benutzen. 
Schneidekopf vor Gebrauch vollständig festdrehen (ca. 
8 volle Umdrehungen). KATHETER WÄHREND DES 
GEBRAUCHS NICHT DREHEN! Drehen des Katheters 
kann zur Lösung der Schraubverbindung des 
Schneidekopfs und/oder zur Beschädigung der 
Gefäßwand führen. 

HINWEIS: Die Bestimmung der richtigen Größe des 
Schneidekopfs, der die Klappensets an einer gegebenen 
Position im Gefäß optimal und mit der geringsten 
Beschädigung der Gefäßwand schneidet, obliegt der 
Beurteilung durch den Chirurgen. 

6. Anastomose des offenen sapheno-femoralen 
Venenendes mit der A. femoralis communis oder einer 
anderen geeigneten Arterie herstellen. Der Blutfluss 
durch die Anastomose wird an der ersten Klappe 
zurückgehalten. 

7. Katheter zurückziehen, um ersten oder nächsten 
Klappenset außer Funktion zu setzen. Zur Disruption 
des Klappensets Zugkraft langsam und gleichmäßig 
ausüben. Da der Blutfluss nun am Ort der nächsten 
Rückhalteklappe zurückgehalten wird, bestätigt sich 
die Disruption der Klappe. 

 

8. Während der Prozedur Schneideköpfe nach Bedarf 
wechseln. Die Schneideköpfe können durch eine 
große Nebenvene mithilfe der entsprechenden 
Nebenhülse oder durch eine partiell abgeschlossene 

sapheno-femorale Anastomose ausgetauscht werden. 
Die Größe des Schneidekopfes ist dem konischen 
Lumen des Gefäßes entsprechend anzupassen. Der 
Spielraum zwischen Vene und Schneidekopf sollte 
etwa 1/2 mm betragen. 

 
9. Alle Klappensets auf gleiche Weise funktionsunfähig 

machen. 

10. Klappenschneidevorrichtung zurückziehen, bis sie in 
die Venenhülse eingreift, und die Hülse samt 
eingreifender Klappenschneidevorrichtung entfernen. 

11. Nebenvenen abbinden. 

12. Sobald alle Klappensets außer Funktion gesetzt sind, 
ist nachzuprüfen, ob die Spüllösung frei durch die V. 
saphena fließt. Infragenuale Anastomose des 
betreffenden Arteriensegments abschließen. 
Funktionsunfähigkeit der Klappen und Abbindung der 
Nebenvene durch Doppler-Sonographie, 
Fluorangiographie, Angioskopie bzw. Duplex-Doppler 
überprüfen.  

13. Zur Gewährleistung eines adäquaten Durchflusses im 
Bypass etwaige verbliebene signifikante AV-Fisteln 
unterbrechen. 

WARNHINWEISE/VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
1. Die Verwendung eines Schneidekopfes von 

ungeeigneter Größe kann zur Beschädigung der 
Venenwand führen. 

2. Es ist bekannt, dass der Durchmesser von Venen bei 
einigen Personen signifikant schwankt. Bei der 
Auswahl der Größe der Klappenschneidevorrichtung 
ist die anatomische Beschaffenheit des Patienten zu 
bestimmen und zu berücksichtigen. 

3. Während der Klappendisruption Katheter vorsichtig 
zurückziehen. 

4. Gefäß bei der Spülung nicht übermäßig ausdehnen. 

5. Schneidekopf vor Gebrauch vollständig festdrehen. 
KATHETER WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS NICHT 
DREHEN! Drehen des Katheters kann zur Lösung der 
Schraubverbindung des Schneidekopfs und/oder zur 
Beschädigung der Gefäßwand führen. 

6. Zur Minimierung der Gefahr eines Schnitts durch den 
Handschuh Kopfhalter benutzen. 

7. Werden bei der Auflösung von Klappen mehrere 
Schneideköpfe eingesetzt, Prozedur mit dem größten 
Schneidekopf beginnen. Dies trägt dazu bei, 
unzulängliches Einschneiden der Klappensegel zu 
vermeiden. 

8. Beim Entfernen der Köpfe aus dem Kopfhalter 
Katheter immer mit einer Hand und die MITTE des 
starren Abschnitts des Kopfhalters mit der anderen 
Hand halten und gerade herausziehen. 
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Nur steril, wenm die Packung ungeöffnet und nicht beschädigt ist. 
Nicht pyrogen. Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt.  Das 
Wiederverwenden eines Einweginstrumentes kann zu einer 
Infektion des Patientens und/oder einer Fehlfunktion des 
Instrumentes führen. Warnung: Das Bundesrecht (U.S.A.) setzt 
fest, dass dieses Instrument ausschließlich von einem Arzt oder 
auf Rezept eines Arztes verkauft werden darf.  
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NOTA: 
El juego de catéteres de valvulótomo Tru-Incise (REF # TIVC) 
está diseñado para su uso en tándem con los cabezales de corte 
Tru-Incise que se proporcionan por separado. En este caso, las 
instrucciones de uso corresponden al uso del juego de catéteres 
en combinación con los cabezales de corte individuales, 
empaquetados por separado.  

ESTERILIDAD: 
El producto se encuentra estéril siempre y cuando no esté abierto 
y sin signos de daños. No pirogénico. Para un solo uso. La 
reutilización de este dispositivo de un solo uso puede causar una 
infección en el paciente y/o el malfuncionamiento del dispositivo. 

INDICACIONES: 
En un procedimiento de bypass in situ, se debe hacer que las 
válvulas queden inhabilitadas para permitir el flujo retrógrado de 
sangre arterial hacia la vena. El uso del valvulótomo Tru-Incise 
está especialmente indicado en operaciones que requieren la 
anulación de la función de las valvas, minimizando la lesión de la 
íntima. Básicamente está diseñado para ser utilizado en 
procedimientos de bypass in situ y puede utilizarse en 
derivaciones infrainguinales distales con trayecto extra anatómico 
(por ejemplo, arteria profunda a arteria tibial anterior), en un 
bypass compuesto infrainguinal o incluso en un bypass aorto-
renal. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
El instrumento no está diseñado para practicar endarterectomías, 
fleboextracciones venosas, embolectomías, dilataciones de vasos 
o trombólisis.  

ABRIR EL ENVASE: 
Sujete el envase exterior y ábralo para que la bandeja quede al 
descubierto. Mediante una técnica estéril, extraiga la bandeja con 
cuidado y colóquela en un campo estéril. Abra la bandeja 
despegando hacia atrás su recubrimiento en el lugar indicado por 
la flecha, exponiendo el contenido. Retire cuidadosamente el 
catéter y el resto de los componentes según sea necesario.  

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES POR EL USO DEL 
VALVULÓTOMO: 
Las complicaciones que pueden derivarse del uso de un 
valvulótomo incluyen la ruptura de la íntima, la pe rforación 
de la pared del vaso, devalvulación inadecuada o in completa, 
flebitis, trombosis, estenosis, fístula A-V, la com presión de 
los cabezales de corte, infección, entre otras.  

INTRODUCCIÓN: 
La preparación de la vena safena para un bypass arterial por 
injerto in situ requiere la devalvulación del juego de válvulas con 
daño mínimo de la íntima de la vena. El valvulótomo Tru-Incise 
está diseñado con este objetivo. Entre sus características se 
destacan un puerto de irrigación en el extremo del cortador, 
cabezales de corte intercambiables diseñados para optimizar la 
superficie de corte en relación a las venas cónicas y las cuchillas 
dentadas que se ajustan a las válvulas para el corte, 
maximizando así la acción de corte.  

 

** Los cabezales de corte no están incluidos en el juego de 
catéteres de valvulótomo Tru-Incise (REF # TIVC). 

La devalvulación se puede realizar antes o después de la 
anastomosis.  

PROCEDIMIENTO SUGERIDO - A: DEVALVULACIÓN ANTES 
DE LA ANASTOMOSIS 

Este procedimiento precisa la irrigación de una solución para 
asegurar el cierre de las válvulas venosas antes de la 
devalvulación. Cabe señalar que estas instrucciones no se limitan 
a las derivaciones arteriales femorales a vasos situados por 
debajo de la rodilla. Las técnicas de manipulación del 
valvulótomo para la anulación de la función de las válvulas 
también se pueden aplicar en otros bypass que requieran la 
devalvulación.  

1. Exponga y prepare la vena safena mediante la técnica 
estándar. Si no se utiliza el valvulótomo Tru-Incise para la 
devalvulación del primer juego de válvulas, corte la primera 
bajo visión directa mediante la técnica estándar.  

2. Con el soporte del cabezal, acople el cabezal introductorio 
romo al extremo del catéter. Fije firmemente el cabezal 
antes de usarlo (aproximadamente ocho vueltas de rosca 
completas). 

3. Introduzca el catéter con el cabezal introductorio romo a 
través del extremo debajo de la rodilla de la vena preparada. 
Si lo desea, puede fijar el manguito venoso al extremo 
seccionado de la vena mediante el empleo de la ligadura 
suministrada para facilitar el paso del catéter a través del 
extremo abierto de la vena. Irrigue con solución salina 
heparinizada (o con otra solución apropiada) a través del 
puerto de irrigación para dilatar la vena antes de hacer 
avanzar el instrumento en el interior de la vena.   

 

4. Pince ligeramente el extremo de la vena seccionada a nivel 
de la fosa oval desde la vena profunda para permitir la 
dilatación de la vena. Con una jeringa de 20 cc, irrigue 
suavemente para minimizar las lesiones por presión 
hidrostática en la pared del vaso. Una vez distendida la 
vena, haga avanzar el catéter lentamente mientras que lo 
hace flotar por el canal principal de la vena safena.  

 

5. Cuando el catéter llegue al extremo pinzado de la vena 
safena-femoral, libere la pinza, haga avanzar el 
cabezal introductorio romo más allá del extremo de la 
vena seccionada y reemplace dicho cabezal con un 
cabezal de corte de válvula del tamaño adecuado. Para 
minimizar el riesgo de cortar un guante y para asegurar 
una torsión adecuada, se debe utilizar el soporte de 
cabezal para acoplar el cabezal de corte. Fije 
firmemente el cabezal de corte antes de usarlo 
(aproximadamente ocho vueltas de rosca completas). 
NO GIRE EL CATÉTER DURANTE SU USO. La 
rotación podría desacoplar el cabezal de corte y/o 
dañar la pared del vaso.  

NOTA: El cirujano es quien mejor puede determinar el tamaño 
más adecuado del cabezal de corte para cortar de forma óptima 
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las válvulas en una posición determinada en el vaso y reducir al 
mínimo la lesión de su pared.  

6. Coloque el cortador de válvula en el extremo safeno-femoral 
de la vena mientras se inyecta fluido a través del catéter. 
Esto distenderá la luz y cerrará la válvula siguiente, que 
quedará en la posición adecuada para el corte.  

 

7. Tire del cortador de válvula hacia atrás para sujetar y cortar 
la primera válvula o la siguiente. Asegúrese de que el 
segmento de vena que conduce a dicha válvula esté 
completamente distendido para cerrar las válvulas. Aplique 
una tracción lenta y constante para fragmentar las válvulas. 
Mientras mantiene la presión hidrostática, tire del cortador 
de válvula para sujetar y cortar cada una de las válvulas en 
secuencia hasta que haya anulado la funcionalidad de todas 
las válvulas, adecuando el tamaño de cabezal de corte 
elegido con el segmento de vena tratado.  

8. Cambie los cabezales de corte según sea necesario durante 
el procedimiento. Los cabezales de corte se pueden 
intercambiar a través del extremo safeno-femoral de la vena 
o a través de una tributaria mayor, mediante el empleo del 
manguito para tributaria correspondiente. Combine 
correctamente el tamaño del cabezal de corte con la luz 
ahusada del vaso. La distancia entre la vena y el cabezal de 
corte debe ser de aproximadamente ½ mm.  

 

9. Retire el cortador de válvula hasta que esté acoplado al 
manguito venoso y retire el conjunto de cortador/manguito 
acoplado.  

10. Ligue las tributarias.  

11. Una vez que se haya anulado la funcionalidad de todas las 
válvulas, confirme que la solución irrigadora fluya libremente 
a través de la vena safena. Complete la anastomosis por 
debajo de la rodilla al segmento arterial apropiado. Confirme 
la devalvulación y la ligadura de la tributaria mediante 
ultrasonido doppler, angiografía con fluoresceína, 
angioscopía y/o ultrasonido doppler dúplex.  

12. Interrumpa cualquier fístula A-V restante significativa para 
asegurar el flujo adecuado a través del bypass por injerto.  

PROCEDIMIENTO SUGERIDO - B: DEVALVULACIÓN 
DESPUÉS DE LA ANSTOMOSIS 
Este procedimiento depende de la presión sanguínea sistémica 
para asegurar el cierre de la válvula venosa antes de la 
devalvulación.  

Cabe señalar que estas instrucciones no se limitan a las 
derivaciones arteriales femorales a vasos situados por debajo de 
la rodilla. Las técnicas de manipulación del valvulótomo para la 
anulación de la función de las válvulas también se pueden aplicar 
en otros bypass que requieran la devalvulación.   

1. Exponga y prepare la vena safena mediante la técnica 
estándar. Si no se utiliza el valvulótomo Tru-Incise para la 
devalvulación del primer juego de válvulas, corte la primera 
bajo visión directa mediante la técnica estándar.  

2. Con el soporte del cabezal, acople el cabezal introductorio 
romo al extremo del catéter. Fije firmemente el cabezal 
antes de usarlo (aproximadamente ocho vueltas de rosca 
completas). 

3. Introduzca el catéter con el cabezal introductorio romo a 
través del extremo debajo de la rodilla de la vena preparada. 
Si lo desea, puede fijar el manguito venoso al extremo 
seccionado de la vena mediante el empleo de la ligadura 
suministrada para facilitar el paso del catéter a través del 
extremo abierto de la vena. Irrigue con solución salina 
heparinizada (o con otra solución apropiada) a través del 
puerto de irrigación para dilatar la vena antes de avanzar el 
instrumento en el interior de la vena. 

 

4. Pince ligeramente el extremo de la vena seccionada a nivel 
de la fosa oval desde la vena profunda para permitir la 
dilatación de la vena. Con una jeringa de 20 cc, irrigue 
suavemente para minimizar las lesiones por presión 
hidrostática en la pared del vaso. Una vez distendida la 
vena, avance el catéter lentamente mientras que lo hace 
flotar por el canal principal de la vena safena.  

 

5. Cuando el catéter llegue al extremo pinzado de la vena 
safena-femoral, libere la pinza, haga avanzar el cabezal 
introductorio romo más allá del extremo de la vena 
seccionada y reemplace dicho cabezal con un cabezal de 
corte de válvula del tamaño adecuado. Para minimizar el 
riesgo de cortar un guante y para asegurar una torsión 
adecuada, se debe utilizar el soporte de cabezal para 
acoplar el cabezal de corte. Fije firmemente el cabezal de 
corte antes de usarlo (aproximadamente ocho vueltas de 
rosca completas). NO GIRE EL CATÉTER DURANTE SU 
USO. La rotación podría desacoplar el cabezal de corte y/o 
dañar la pared del vaso.  

NOTA: El cirujano es quien mejor puede determinar el tamaño 
más adecuado del cabezal de corte para cortar de forma óptima 
las válvulas en una posición determinada en el vaso y reducir al 
mínimo la lesión de su pared. 

6. Realice una anastomosis del extremo abierto de la vena 
safena a la femoral común u otra arteria apropiada. El flujo 
sanguíneo que circule a través de la anastomosis será 
retenido en la primera válvula.    

7. Retire el catéter para anular la funcionalidad de la primera 
válvula o la siguiente. Aplique una tracción lenta y constante 
para fragmentar las válvulas. La devalvulación quedará 
confirmada por el hecho de que ahora el flujo sanguíneo 
será retenido en la válvula siguiente.  
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8. Cambie los cabezales de corte según sea necesario durante 
el procedimiento. Los cabezales de corte se pueden 
intercambiar a través de una tributaria mayor, mediante el 
empleo del manguito para tributaria correspondiente, o a 
través de una anastomosis safeno-femoral parcialmente 
completa. Combine correctamente el tamaño del cabezal de 
corte con la luz ahusada del vaso. La distancia entre la vena 
y el cabezal de corte debe ser de aproximadamente ½ mm. 

 

9. Realice la devalvulación de cada válvula de la misma 
manera.  

10. Retire el cortador de válvula hasta que esté acoplado al 
manguito venoso y retire el conjunto de cortador/manguito 
acoplado.  

11. Ligue las tributarias.  

12. Una vez que se haya anulado la funcionalidad de todas las 
válvulas, confirme que la solución irrigadora fluye libremente 
a través de la vena safena. Complete la anastomosis por 
debajo de la rodilla al segmento arterial apropiado. Confirme 
la devalvulación y la ligadura de la tributaria mediante 
ultrasonido doppler, angiografía con fluoresceína, 
angioscopía y/o ultrasonido doppler dúplex.  

13. Interrumpa cualquier fístula A-V restante significativa para 
asegurar el flujo adecuado a través del bypass por injerto. 

ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES: 
1. El empleo de un cabezal del tamaño incorrecto podría dañar 

la pared de la vena.  

2. Se sabe que las venas pueden cambiar el diámetro de 
manera considerable en algunas personas. Determine y 
tenga en cuenta la anatomía del paciente a la hora de 
seleccionar el tamaño del cortador de válvula.  

3. Durante la devalvulación, retire lentamente el catéter.  

4. No distienda en exceso el vaso con irrigación.  

5. Fije firmemente el cabezal de corte antes de usarlo. NO 
GIRE EL CATÉTER DURANTE SU USO. La rotación podría 
desacoplar el cabezal de corte y/o dañar la pared del vaso.  

6. Utilice el soporte de cabezal para minimizar el riesgo de 
cortar un guante.  

7. Cuando utiliza más de un cabezal de corte para disolver 
válvulas, comience el procedimiento con el cabezal de 
mayor tamaño. Esto ayudará a minimizar una incisión 
inadecuada de las valvas.  

8. Al retirar los cabezales del soporte de cabezal, siempre 
agarre el catéter con una mano y el CENTRO de la porción 

rígida del soporte del cabezal con la otra mano y jale en 
forma recta hacia afuera.  

 
Estéril en caso de que el envase no esté abierto o dañado.  No 
pirogénico. Sólo para un único uso. Volver a utilizar este 
dispositivo de uso único puede conducir a la infección del 
paciente  y/o al mal funcionamiento del dispositivo. Precaución: 
La Ley Federal (de los Estados Unidos) restringe la venta de este 
dispositivo por medio de o bajo la orden de un médico. 
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NOTA: 
Il Tru-Incise Catetere Kit Valvulotomo (REF # TIVC) è progettato 
per essere utilizzato insieme alle testine Tru-Incise vendute 
separatamente. In questo caso, queste istruzioni sono relative al 
solo uso del kit catetere in combinazione con le testine singole 
vendute e confezionate separatamente. 

STERILIZZAZIONE: 
Il prodotto è sterile se il pacco è chiuso e non è stato 
danneggiato. Apirogena. Per utilizzo singolo. Il riutilizzo di questo 
dispositivo monouso può generare infezioni o portare ad un 
malfunzionamento del dispositivo. 

INDICAZIONI: 
Durante una procedura di by-pass in situ, le valvole devono 
essere bloccate per consentire il flusso al contrario del sangue 
arterioso nella vena. Il Valvulotomo Tru-Incise è specificamente 
indicato per l'uso durante operazioni che richiedono lembi 
valvolari incompetenti così da ridurre al minimo i danni interni. Per 
questo è principalmente destinato all'uso durante le procedure di 
by-pass in situ e può essere utilizzato durante procedure di 
inserimento di by-pass distale infrainguinale quando si deve 
lavorare su una posizione non anatomica è necessario (es: arteria 
tibiale anteriore profunda), di by-pass infrainguinale in vena o 
anche di by-pass aorto-renale. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Questo dispositivo non è progettato per essere utilizzato per 
endoarteriectomia, stripping venoso, embolectomia, dilatazione 
dei vasi o trombolisi. 

ISTRUZIONI PER APRIRE IL PACCO: 
Impugnare il marsupio esterno, aprirlo tenendo aperto il vassoio. 
Usando una tecnica sterile, rimuovere con cautela il vassoio 
mentre si posiziona il dispositivo all'interno di un campo sterile. 
Aprire il cassetto sollevando il coperchio del vassoio nel verso 
della freccia stampata in modo da vedere il contenuto. Rimuovere 
il catetere e il contenuto del pacco con cautela. 

POSSIBILI COMPLICAZIONI LEGATE ALL'UTILIZZO DEL 
VALVULOTOMO 
Le complicazioni che potrebbero sorgere usando il 
valvulotomo includono ma non sono limitate a: inter ruzione 
intimale; perforazione dei vasi; interruzione 
mancata/incompleta della valvola; flebiti; trombosi ; stenosi; 
fistole AV; intrappolamento delle testine; infezion e. 

INTRODUZIONE: 
La preparazione della vena safena in situ per un innesto di by-
pass arterioso richiede la rottura della valvola procurando il 
minimo danno alla tonaca intima della vena. Il Valvulotomo Tru-
Incise è stato progettato tenendo a mente questo obiettivo. Le 
caratteristiche del Valvulotomo Tru-Incise Valvulotomo includono 
la bocca di irrigazione al termine della lama, lame delle testine 
intercambiabila così da ottimizzare la superficie di taglio rispetto 
ad una vena rastremata e le lame con rebbi che si legano al set 
per il taglio massimizzando la loro azione. 

  

** Le testine Tru-Incise non sono incluse nel Tru-Incise Catetere 
Kit Valvulotomo (REF # TIVC). 

Il blocco della valvola può essere eseguito prima o dopo 
l'anastomosi. 

PROCEDURA CONSIGLIATA - A: eliminazione delle valvo le 
PRIMA DELL'ANASTOMOSI 
Questa procedura si basa sull'utilizzo di liquido irrigante che 
assicura la chiusura della valvola venosa prima dell'anastomosi. 
Queste istruzioni non sono relative solo a by-pass di tipo 
femorale-ginocchio inferiore. Le tecniche di manipolazione del 
Valvulotomo per bloccare le valvole sono ugualmente applicabili 
ad altri tipi di interventi che richiedono la stessa procedura. 

1. Esporre e preparare la vena safena con tecnica standard. 
Se il Valvulotomo Tru-Incise non viee usato per chiudere la 
prima serie della valvola, tagliare la prima valvola impostata 
direttamente utilizzando la tecnica standard. 

2. Utilizzando il supporto della testina, collegare la testina 
smussata alla estremità del catetere. Chiudere per bene 
prima dell'uso (circa otto rotazioni complete). 

3. Introdurre il catetere con la testa smussata fino alla fine 
arrivando sotto il ginocchio e toccando tutta la vena. Se 
desiderato, il manicotto in vena può essere fissato 
all'estremità della vena utilizzando il tether allegato per 
facilitare il passaggio del catetere attraverso l'estremità 
aperta della vena. Irrigare con soluzione fisiologica eparinata 
(o altra soluzione idonea) attraverso la porta di irrigazione 
del catetere così da far dilatare la vena prima di far avanzare 
il dispositivo in vena. 

 

4. Delicatamente fissare l'estremità della vena tagliata alla 
fossa ovalis direttamente dalla vena più profonda per 
consentire la dilatazione venosa. Con una siringa da 20 cc, 
irrigare delicatamente per minimizzare le lesioni dovute alla 
pressione idrostatica sulla parete del vaso. Una volta avviata 
la distensione della vena, far scorrere il catetere in modo che 
galleggi dentro il canale principale della vena safena. 
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5. Una volta che il catetere ha raggiunto la fine della vena 
safeno-femorale allentare il morsetto, far scorrere la testina 
smussata e introdurre una testina della dimensione corretta 
in grado di tagliare. Per minimizzare il rischio di taglio dei 
guanti e per assicurare il taglio corretto, la testina deve 
essere fissata ad un apposito supporto. Serrare 
completamente la testina prima dell'uso (circa otto rotazioni 
complete). NON RUOTARE IL CATETERE DURANTE 
L'USO. La rotazione potrebbe causare lo svitamento della 
tesina e/o danni alla parete del vaso. 

NOTA: Il giudizio del chirurgo è necessario per determinare la 
grandezza della testina per il taglio in modo che si procurino 
meno danni posibili alle pareti del vaso. 

6. Posizionare la valvola taglierina alla fine della vena safeno-
femorale e nel frattempo instillare liquido nel caterere. In 
questo modo si distenderanno tutti gli accessori che 
consentiranno un taglio corretto.  

 

7. Tirare la valvola taglierina fino a quando non riesce ad 
attaccarsi alla valvola innestata e tagliare la prima valvola 
che si incontra. Assicurarsi che la sezione della vena che 
porta fino alla valvola sia completamente distesa per 
chiudere le valvole. Spingere lentamente e costantemente 
per chiudere le valvole. Mantenendo la pressione idrostatica, 
tagliare le singole valvole fin quando non si arriva alla fine e 
non si rende inattiva la vena da chiudere.  

8. Cambiare le testine se necessario durante la procedura. Le 
testine possono essere cambiate attraverso l'estremità della 
vena safeno-femorale o tramite il manicotto usando un 
affluente. Gli affluenti devono corrispondere alla grandezza 
delle testine. La distanza tra la vena e la testina deve essere 
di circa 1/2 mm. 

 

9. Sfilare la valvola di taglio fino a che non arriva alla vena su 
cui si è lavorato e rimuovere la testina tagliente/manicotto di 
montaggio. 

10. Legare gli affluenti venosi. 

11. Quando tutti i set di valvole sono disattivi, avviare il libero 
flusso di irrigante attraverso la vena safena. Completare 
l'anastomosi sotto il ginocchio passando attraverso il 
segmento appropriato di vena arteriosa. Confermare 
eliminazione delle valvole e la legatura degli affluenti venosi 
tramite doppler, fluorangiografia, angioscopia e/o duplex 
doppler. 

12. Interrompere qualsiasi residuo significativo di fistole AV per 
garantire un flusso adeguato al by-pass 

 
PROCEDURA CONSIGLIATA - B: eliminazione delle valvo le 
DOPO DELL'ANASTOMOSI 
Questa procedura si basa sulla pressione arteriosa sistemica per 
garantire la chiusura della valvola venosa set prima 
dell'anastomosi. Queste istruzioni non sono relative solo a by-
pass di tipo femorale-ginocchio inferiore. Le tecniche di 
manipolazione del Valvulotomo per bloccare le valvole sono 
ugualmente applicabili ad altri tipi di interventi che richiedono la 
stessa procedura. 

1. Esporre e preparare la vena safena con tecnica standard. 
Se il Valvulotomo Tru-Incise non viee usato per chiudere la 
prima serie della valvola, tagliare la prima valvola impostata 
direttamente utilizzando la tecnica standard. 

2. Utilizzando il supporto della testina, collegare la testina 
smussata alla estremità del catetere. Chiudere per bene 
prima dell'uso (circa otto rotazioni complete). 

3. Introdurre il catetere con la testa smussata fino alla fine 
arrivando sotto il ginocchio e toccando tutta la vena. Se 
desiderato, il manicotto in vena può essere fissato 
all'estremità della vena utilizzando il tether allegato per 
facilitare il passaggio del catetere attraverso l'estremità 
aperta della vena. Irrigare con soluzione fisiologica eparinata 
(o altra soluzione idonea) attraverso la porta di irrigazione 
del catetere così da far dilatare la vena prima di far avanzare 
il dispositivo in vena. 

 

4. Delicatamente fissare l'estremità della vena tagliata alla 
fossa ovalis direttamente dalla vena più profonda per 
consentire la dilatazione venosa. Con una siringa da 20 cc, 
irrigare delicatamente per minimizzare le lesioni dovute alla 
pressione idrostatica sulla parete del vaso. Una volta avviata 
la distensione della vena, far scorrere il catetere in modo che 
galleggi dentro il canale principale della vena safena. 

 

5. Una volta che il catetere ha raggiunto la fine della vena 
safeno-femorale allentare il morsetto, far scorrere la testina 
smussata e introdurre una testina della dimensione corretta 
in grado di tagliare. Per minimizzare il rischio di taglio dei 
guanti e per assicurare il taglio corretto, la testina deve 
essere fissata ad un apposito supporto. Serrare 
completamente la testina prima dell'uso (circa otto rotazioni 
complete). NON RUOTARE IL CATETERE DURANTE 
L'USO. La rotazione potrebbe causare lo svitamento della 
tesina e/o danni alla parete del vaso. 

NOTA: Il giudizio del chirurgo è necessario per determinare la 
grandezza della testina per il taglio in modo che si procurino 
meno danni posibili alle pareti del vaso. 

6. Eseguire un anastomosi della vena safeno-femorale aperta 
arrivando alla fine della vena femorale o di altra vena. Il 
flusso sanguigno attraverso l'anastomosi verrà trattenuta la 
prima valvola incontrata. 

7. Tirare il catetere per rendere disattivare la prima valvola che 
si incontra.  Spingere lentamente e costantemente per 
allargare le valvole. L'allargamento della valvole è 
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confermato dallo scorrimento del sangue che si blocca una 
volta arrivato alla valvola successiva. 

 

8. Cambiare le testine se necessario durante la procedura. Le 
testine possono essere cambiate attraverso l'estremità della 
vena safeno-femorale o tramite il manicotto usando un 
affluente. Gli affluenti devono corrispondere alla grandezza 
delle testine. La distanza tra la vena e la testina deve essere 
di circa 1/2 mm. 

 

9. Interrompere ogni valvola impostata in modo analogo. 

10. Sfilare la valvola di taglio fino a che non arriva alla vena su 
cui si è lavorato e rimuovere la testina tagliente/manicotto di 
montaggio. 

11. Legare gli affluenti venosi. 

12. Quando tutti i set di valvole sono disattivi, avviare il libero 
flusso di irrigante attraverso la vena safena. Completare 
l'anastomosi sotto il ginocchio passando attraverso il 
segmento appropriato di vena arteriosa. Confermare 
eliminazione delle valvole e la legatura degli affluenti venosi 
tramite doppler, fluorangiografia, angioscopia e/o duplex 
doppler. 

13.  Interrompere qualsiasi residuo significativo di fistole AV per 
garantire un flusso adeguato al by-pass 

AVVERTENZE 
1. L'utilizzo di una testina inappropriata può causare danni alla 

parete venosa. 
 

2. Le vene sono note per il fatto di essere modificabili quando 
al diametro in alcuni individui. Determinare e prendere in 
considerazione l'anatomia del paziente nella scelta delle 
dimensioni della valvola. 
 

3. Durante l'interruzione della valvola, estrarre delicatamente il 
catetere. 
 

4. Non distendere il vaso con irrigazione. 
 

5. Bloccare la testina prima dell'uso. NON RUOTARE IL 
CATETERE DURANTE L'USO. La rotazione potrebbe 
causare lo svitamento della testine e/o danni alla parete del 
vaso. 
 

6. Utilizzare il supporto della testina per ridurre al minimo il 
rischio di tagliare. 
 

7. Quando si utilizza più di una testina, avviare la procedura 
con la più grande. Ciò aiuterà a ridurre al minimo i problemi 
legati ad un'eventuale incisione inadeguata dei lembi 
valvolari. 
 

8. Quando si rimuove la testina tramite un'altra testina afferrare 
sempre il catetere in una mano e il centro della parte rigida 
con l'altra e tirare verso l'esterno. 

 

Sterile con confezione intatta e sigillata.  Non pirogenico.  
Esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo del presente apparecchio 
monouso può causare infezioni al paziente e/o cattivo 
funzionamento dell’apparecchio. Avvertenza: Negli Stati Uniti le 
Leggi Federali impongono la vendita del presente apparecchio da 
parte o per ordine di un medico. 
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NOTA: 
De Tru-Incise Valvulotome Catheterkit (REF # TIVC) werd 
ontworpen om gebruikt te worden tesamen (in tandem) met apart 
geleverde Tru-Incise snijkoppen. In dit geval behoren deze 
gebruiksinstructies tot het gebruik van de catheterkit in combinatie 
met apart verpakte individuele snijkoppen. 

STERILITEIT: 
Steriel indien verpakking ongeopend en onbeschadigd is. Niet 
pyrogeen. Voor eenmalig gebruik alleen. Het opnieuw gebruiken 
van dit éemalig-gebruik instrument kan leiden tot infectie van de 
patient en/of tot slechte functionering van het instrument. 

AANWIJZINGEN: 
In een in-situ bypassprocedure, moeten de afsluiters of kleppen 
inactief worden gemaakt om terugvloeiing van arterieel bloed in 
de ader toe te laten. De Tru-Incise Valvulotome is speciaal 
aangewezen voor gebruik gedurende operaties die de destructie 
vereisen van de afsluitklep bijsluiters terwijl zij inwendige schade 
herleiden. Dit geldt vooreerst voor gebruik gedurende in-situ 
bypass procedures en kan gebruikt worden gedurende distale 
infra-inguinalis bypass wanneer een niet-anatomische positief 
vereist is (bijvoorbeeld: profunda tegenover vorige tibialis-ader), 
samengestelde ader-infra-inguinalis bypass, of zelfs een aorta-
renale bypass. 

TEGENAANWIJZINGEN: 
Dit instrument is niet ontworpen om gebruikt te worden voor 
endarterectomia, adersectomie, embolectomie, aderdilatatie of 
thrombolyse. 

OM DE VERPAKKING TE OPENEN: 
De buitenbuidel vastgrijpend, schil de zak open om de schaal 
bloot te stellen. Door gebruik van steriele techniek, voorzichtig de 
schaal verwijderen, terwijl deze in een steriel veld wordt geplaatst. 
Open de schaal door het schaaldeksel achteruit te schillen bij de 
gedrukte pijl, aldus de inhoud blootstellend. Verwijder zorgvuldig 
de catheter en de overage inhoud volgens behoefte. 

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN DE 
VALVULOTOME: 
Complicaties die kunnen voorkomen bij het gebruik v an 
eender welke valvulotome, omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt 
tot: inwendige disruptieve, vaatwandperforatie; 
verkeerde/onvolledige klepdisruptie; aderontsteking ; 
thrombose; strictuur; A-V fistulae; insluiting van snijkoppen; 
infectie. 

INLEIDING: 
Preparatie van de saphena-ader voor een in-situ ader-bypass 
transplantaat vereist de disruptieve van de kleppensets met 
minimale schade aan de intima van de ader. De Tru-Incise 
Valvulotome werd ontworpen met dit doel voor ogen. Kenmerken 
van de Tru-Incise Valvulotome omvatten de irrigatiepoort op het 
einde van de cutter, verwisselbare snijkoppen ontworpen om de 
snij-oppervlakte  te verbeteren relatief tot een degressieve ader, 
en de puntmessen die de kleppensets inschakelen voor het 
snijden, aldus de snijdactie tot het uiterste vergrotend. 

 

** Snijkoppen zijn niet inbegrepen in de Tru-Incise Valvulotome 
Catheterkit (REF # TIVC). 

Kleppendisruptie kan uitgevoerd worden vóór of na anastomose. 

VOORGESTELDE PROCEDURE - A:  KLEPPENDISRUPTIE 
VÓÓR ANASTOMOSE 
Deze procedure vertrouwt op het gebruik van geleverd irrigant om 
de sluiting te verzekeren van aderkleppensets vóór disruptie. Er 
dient genoteerd dat deze instructies niet beperkt zijn tot femorale-
tot-onder-de knie bypassen. De technieken van manipulatie van 
de valvulotome voor het inactief maken van de kleppen zijn op 
gelijke wijze toepasbaar op andere bypassen die kleppendisruptie 
vereisen. 

1. Exponeer en bereid de saphena-ader voor door gebruik van 
standaardtechnieken. Indien de Tru-Incise Valvulotome niet 
zal gebruikt worden voor de disruptieve van de eerste 
kleppenset, snijd de eerste kleppenset onder directe visie 
door gebruik van standaardtechniek. 

2. Gebruik makend van de kophouder, maak de 
arterieklemmenkop vast aan het uiteinde van de catheter. 
Knijp de kop volledig dicht vóór gebruik (ongeveer acht volle 
rotaties). 

3. Introduceer de catheter met de arterieklem doorheen het 
onderste knie-uiteinde van de voorbereide ader. Indien 
gewenst, kan de ader-mof aangebracht worden aan het snij-
einde door gebruik van de baangesloten theter/ketting om 
een gemakkelijke doorgang te vergemakkelijken van de 
catheter doorheen het open uiteinde van de ader. Irrigeer 
met geheparinizeerde zoutoplossing (of een andere 
passende oplossing) doorheen de catheter irrigatie-poort om 
de ader uit te zetten vooraleer het instrument binnen in de 
ader vooruit te steken. 

 

4. Voorzichtig het einde van de ader klemmen bij de fossa 
ovalis vanuit de diepe ader om aderdilatatie mogelijk te 
maken. Met een 20 cc injectiespuit, voorzichtig de irrigatie 
gebruiken om de hydrostatische-druk verwondingen aan de 
aderwand tot het minimum te beperken. Eens de ader 
gedilateerd, voorzichtig de catheter vooruitduwen terwijl 
deze toelatend het hoofdkanaal van de saphena-ader 
vloeibaarder te maken. 
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5. Wanneer de catheter het geklemde saphena-femorale 
uiteinde van de ader bereikt, de klem loslaten, de 
arterieklem vooruitduwen door de kop te introduceren voorbij 
het uiteinde van de gesneden ader, en de arterieklem 
vervangen door de introductie van de kop met een op 
gepaste maat gemeten klemmensnijkop. Om het risico te 
verminderen van snijden doorheen een handschoen en om 
het eigenlijke koppelmoment te verzekeren, dient de 
kophouder gebruikt te worden om de snijkop vast te maken. 
Knijp volledig de snijkop vooraleer deze te gebruiken 
(ongeveer acht volle rotaties). DRAAI DE CATHETER NIET 
GEDURENDE HET GEBRUIK. Rotatie zou het losschroeven 
kunnen veroorzaken van de snijkop en/of schade 
berokkenen aan de aderwand. 

NOTA: Het oordeel van de chirurg bepaalt het best de 
aangepaste snijmaat van de snijkop die het best de klemmensets 
zal snijden bij een gegeven positieve in de ader, met de laagst 
mogelijke schade aan de aderwand. 

6. Plaats de klemmensnijder aan het saphena-femorale 
uiteinde van de ader terwijl vloeistof inspuitend doorheen de 
catheter. Dit zal de lumen uitzetten en de volgende 
klemmenset afsluiten, die nu op aangepaste wijze zal 
geplaatst zijn voor het snijden. 

 

7. Trek de klemmensnijder terug om de eerste of volgende 
klemmenset te koppelen. Verzeker je dat de de adersectie 
die leidt tot deze klemmenset volledig uitgezet is om de 
klemmen af te sluiten. Gebruik trage en voortdurende tractie 
om de klemmensets te ontwrichten. Terwijl je de 
hydrostatische druk aanhoudt, trek de klemmensnijder om 
elke sequentiële klemmenset te koppelen en te snijden 
totdat alle klemmen uitgeschakeld worden binnen de 
aangepaste sectie van de ader in relatie tot de gekozen 
maat van snijkop. 

8. Verander de snijkoppen volgens noodzaak gedurende de 
procedure. De snijkoppen kunnen vervangen worden 
doorheen het saphena-femorale uiteinde van de ader of 
doorheen een grotere bijsluiting, gebruik makend van de 
aangepaste bijkomende slof. Pas de maat aan van de 
snijkop aan het degressieve lumen van de ader. De 
speelruimte tussen de ader en de snijkop moet ongeveer  
1/2 mm bedragen. 

 

9. Verwijder de klemmensnijder tot deze de adermof 
vastkoppelt en verwijder de gekoppelde snijder/mof 
assemblage. 

10. Bind de aderaansluiting af. 

11. Wanneer alle klemmensets uitgeschakeld zijn, bevestig de 
vrije loop van vloeistof doorheen de saphena ader. 

Vervolledig de onder-de-knie anastomose aan het 
aangepaste adersegment. Bevestig klemmendisruptie en 
bijsluitende ligatuur via dopplersonografie, fluoroangiografie, 
angioscopie en/of duplex-doppler. 

12. Onderbreek elke belangrijke overblijvende A-V fistula door 
het verzekeren van een aangepaste bypass-stroming. 

VOORGESTELDE PROCEDURE - B: KLEMDISRUPTIE 
VOLGEND OP ANASTOMOSE 
Deze procedure vertrouwt op een systemische bloeddruk om de 
ader-klemmenset-afsluiting te verzekeren vóór disruptie.  
Er dient opgemerkt dat deze instructies niet beperkt zijn tot 
femorale-tot-onder-de-knie bypassen. De manipulatietechnieken 
van de valvulotome om de klemmen uit te schakelen zijn op 
gelijke wijze toepasbaar op andere bypassen die 
klemmendisruptie vereisen. 

1. Exponeren en voorbereiden van de saphena-ader door 
gebruik van de standaardtechniek. Indien de Tru-Incise 
Valvulotome niet zal gebruikt worden om de eerste 
klemmenset te ontwrichten, snijd de eerste klemmenset 
onder directe visie, gebruik makend van de 
standaardtechniek. 

2. Gebruik makend van de  koppenhouder,  bevestig de 
klemtang door het inbrengen van de kop tot het einde van de 
catheter. Span de kop volledig af vóór het gebruik (ongeveer 
acht volle rotaties). 

3. Introduceer de catheter met de klemtang doorheen het 
onderste knie-einde van de voorbereide ader. Indien 
gewenst, kan de aderslof vastgemaakt worden aan het snij-
einde van de ader door gebruik te maken van de 
bijgevoegde theter om bijstand te bieden bij de gemakkelijke 
doorgang van de catheter doorheen het open einde van de 
ader. Irrigeer met gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing (of een 
andere passende oplossing) doorheen de catheter-
irrigatiepoort om de ader te dilateren vooraleer het 
instrument doorheen de ader vooruit te stuwen. 

 

4. Klem voorzichtig  het uiteinde van de ader die verdeeld is bij 
de fossa ovalis vanuit de diepe ader, om aderdilatatie toe te 
laten. Met een 20 cc injectiespuit,  voorzichtig irrigatie 
gebruiken om kwetsuren van hydrostatische druk te 
minimaliseren aan de aderwand. Met de ader gedilateerd, 
voorzichtig de catheter vooruitduwen, terwijl toelatend het 
belangrijkste vloeikanaal van de saphena-ader op te stuwen. 

 

5. Wanneer het geklemde saphena-femorale ader-uiteinde 
bereikt wordt, laat de klem los, duw de klemtang vooruit door 
introductie van de kop voorbij het uiteinde van de 
afgesneden ader, en vervang de klemtang door introductie 
van de kop met een aangepaste maat van klemsnijkop. Om 
het risico te beperken van het doorsnijden van een 
handschoen en om het eigenlijke draaimoment te 
verzekeren, dient de  kophouder gebruikt te worden om de 
snijkop vast te hechten. Span de snijkop volledig op vóór het 
gebruik (ongeveer acht volle rotaties). DOE GEEN ROTATIE 
VAN DE CATHETER TIJDENS HET BEBRUIK. De rotatie 
zou losschroeven van de snijkop en/of schade aan de 
aderwand kunnen veroorzaken. 
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NOTA: Het oordeel van de chirurg bepaalt het best de 
aangepaste snijmaat van de snijkop die het best de klemmensets 
zal snijden bij een gegeven positieve in de ader, met de laagst 
mogelijke schade aan de aderwand. 

6. Verricht een anastomose van het open saphena-femorale 
ader-einde naar de gewone femorale of andere aangepaste 
ader. De bloedstroom doorheen de anastomose zal 
opgehouden worden bij de eerste klem die ontmoet wordt. 

7. Verwijder de catheter om de eerste of de volgende 
klemmenset inactief te maken. Gebruik langzame en 
voortdurende tractie om de klemmensets te ontwrichten. De 
klemmendisruptie zal bevestigd worden aangezien de 
bloedstroom nu weerhouden zal worden op de plaats van de 
volgende contensieve klem. 

 

8. Verander de snijkoppen volgens noodzaak tijdens de 
procedure. De snijkoppen kunnen verwisseld worden 
doorheen een groter nevengebruik  door het gebruik van de 
aangepaste bijkomende slof of doorheen  een partieel 
uitgewerkte saphena-femorale anastomose. Pas de maat 
aan van de snijkop aan het verminderende lumen van de 
ader. Het verschil tussen de ader en de snijkop moet 
ongeveer 1/2 mm bedragen. 

  

9.  Bind elke klemmenset af op een gelijkaardige manier. 

10. Verwijder de klemmensnijder tot deze de adermof 
vastkoppelt en verwijder de gekoppelde snijder/mof 
assemblage. 

11. Bind de ader-zijstromen af. 

12. Wanneer alle klemmensets uitgeschakeld zijn, bevestig de 
vrije loop van vloeistof doorheen de saphena ader. 
Vervolledig de onder-de-knie anastomose aan het 
aangepaste adersegment. Bevestig klemmendisruptie en 
bijsluitende ligatuur via dopplersonografie, fluoroangiografie, 
angioscopie en/of duplex-doppler. 

13. Onderbreek elke belangrijke overblijvende A-V fistula om 
een gepaste bypass-stroming te verzekeren. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN/ VOORZORGEN: 
1. Het gebruik van een niet-aangepaste maat van snijkop kan 

resulteren in schade aan de aderwand. 

2. De aders zijn bekend om hun diameter in belangrijke mate te 
wijzigen bij sommige individuën. Bepaal en beoordeel de 
anatomie van de patient bij het selecteren van de maat van 
klemmensnijder. 

3. Tijdens de kleppendisruptie, verwijder voorzichtig de 
catheter. 

4. Overdrijf de uitzetting van de ader niet doorheen de irrigatie. 

5. Span de snijkop volledig op vóór het gebruik. ROTEER DE 
CATHETER NIET TIJDENS HET GEBRUIK. Rotatie zou 
losschroeven kunnen veroorzaken van de snijkop en/of 
schade aan de aderwand. 

6. Gebruik de kophouder om het risico te beperken van het 
doorsnijden van een handschoen. 

7. Bij het gebruik van meer dan één snijkop om de klemmen te 
lyseren,  initieer de procedure met de grootste kop. Dit zal 
bijdragen tot het  beperken van ongepast insnijden van de 
klembladen. 

8. Bij het verwijderen van koppen van de koppenhouder, grijp 
steeds de catheter in een hand en het CENTRUM van het 
stijve deel van de kophouder in de andere en verwijder 
rechtstreeks. 

 
Steriel als de verpakking ongeopend en onbeschadigd is.  Niet-
pyrogeen. Alleen voor eenmalig gebruik. Dit eenmalig product 
opnieuw gebruiken kan infecties bij de patiënt veroorzaken en/ of 
storingen in het apparaat. Opgelet: Federaal recht (V.S.) beperkt 
de verkoop of bestellen van dit apparaat tot een arts. 
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OBS: 
Tru-Incise Valvulotom-kateterset (ref nr TIVC) har 
utformats för att användas tillsammans med separat 
tillgängliga Tru-Incise skärhuvuden. Bruksanvisningen 
avser i detta fall användning av katetersetet i kombination 
med separat förpackade, individuella skärhuvuden. 

STERILITET: 
 Steril om förpackningen är obruten och oskadad. 
Pyrogenfri. Endast för engångsbruk. Återanvändning av 
denna anordning för engångsbruk kan leda till infektion 
hos patient och/eller att anordningen inte fungerar som 
den ska. 

INDIKATIONER: 
Vid en in situ bypass måste klaffarna sättas ur funktion så 
att retrogradflöde av artärblod i venen möjliggörs. Tru-
Incise Valvulotom är specifikt indicerad för ingrepp där det 
krävs att klaffarna sätts ur funktion med minsta möjliga 
skada på intiman. Den är i första hand avsedd att 
användas för bypassoperationer in situ och kan användas 
under en distal infrainguinal bypass när en icke-anatomisk 
placering är önskvärd (t.ex. djupa till främre tibial artär), 
blandad ven-infrainguinal bypass eller t.o.m. en aortorenal 
bypass. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Utrustningen är inte avsedd för endarterektomi, 
venstrippning, embolektomi, kärldilatation eller trombylos. 

FÖR ATT ÖPPNA FÖRPACKNINGEN: 
Grip tag i den yttre påsen och dra upp den så att tråget 
blottläggs. Använd sterilteknik när du försiktigt tar ut tråget 
och placerar det i sterilt område. Öppna tråget genom att 
dra tillbaka förseglingen vid pilen så att innehållet 
blottläggs.  Ta försiktigt ut katetern och resterande innehåll 
efter behov. 

EVENTUELLA KOMPLIKATIONER VID ANVÄNDNING 
AV VALVULOTOMEN: 
Komplikationer som kan förekomma vid användning 
av alla valvulotomer omfattar men är inte begränsad e 
till: Ruptur av intiman, perforering av kärlväggen,  
utebliven/ofullständig extirpation av klaff, flebit , 
trombos, striktur, AV-fistlar, skärhuvuden som 
fastnar, infektion.  

INLEDNING: 
Preparation av vena saphena för en arteriell 
bypassoperation in situ kräver klaffdestruktion med minsta 
möjliga skada på venens intima. Tru-Incise Valvulotomen 
har utformats med detta mål i åtanke. Tru-Incise 
Valvulotomen är bland annat försedd med en 
irrigationsport i änden på skärverktyget, utbytbara 
skärhuvuden som har utformats för optimal anpassning till 
en avsmalnande ven samt utstickande blad som hakar i 
klaffparen vid extirpationen och således ger maximal 
skäreffekt. 

 

** Skärhuvuden ingår inte i Tru-Incise Valvulotom-
kateterset (ref nr TIVC). 

Valvulotomi kan utföras före eller efter anastomos. 

FÖRESLAGEN PROCEDUR – A:  VALVULOTOMI 
FÖRE ANASTOMOS 
Vid detta ingrepp används en infunderad spolvätska för att 
säkerställa att klaffparen stängs före valvulotomi. 
Observera att dessa anvisningar inte är begränsade till 
bypass från lår till under knät. Manipulationstekniken för 
extirpation av klaffar med valvulotomen är lika tillämplig 
vid andra bypass-ingrepp där valvulotomi krävs. 

1. Frilägg och preparera vena saphena med 
standardteknik. Om Tru-Incise Valvulotom inte 
kommer att användas för att extirpera det första 
klaffparet, så skär av det första klaffparet under direkt 
observation med gängse teknik. 

2. Använd hållarverktyget för att montera det trubbiga 
införingshuvudet i änden på katetern. Skruva åt 
huvudet ordentligt före användning (cirka åtta hela 
varv). 

3. För in katetern med det trubbiga införingshuvudet 
genom den ände av den preparerade venen som 
sitter under knäet. Om du vill kan du fästa venhylsan 
vid den avskurna änden av venen med hjälp av den 
påmonterade suturen, så underlättas passagen av 
katetern genom venens öppna ände. Spola med 
hepariniserad saltlösning (eller annan lämplig lösning) 
genom kateterns irrigationsport så att venen dilateras 
innan instrumentet förs in i venen. 

 

4. Lägg försiktigt en peang på den ände av venen som 
skurits av vid fossa ovalis från den djupa venen, för 
att möjliggöra dilatering av venen. Spola försiktigt 
med en 20 ml-spruta för att minimera risken för 
kärlväggskada från hydrostatiskt tryck. För katetern 
försiktigt framåt när venen är utvidgad och tillåt den 
att flyta upp till huvudkanalen på vena saphena. 
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5. Lossa peangen när katetern når den tillklämda 
saphenofemorala änden på venen och skjut ut det 
trubbiga införingshuvudet från den avskurna 
venänden. Ersätt det trubbiga införingshuvudet med 
ett skärhuvud av lämplig storlek. Hållarverktyget bör 
användas vid montering av skärhuvudet för att minska 
risken för snitt genom en handske samt för att 
säkerställa korrekt åtdragning. Skruva fast 
skärhuvudet ordentligt före användning (cirka åtta 
hela varv). VRID INTE KATETERN UNDER 
ANVÄNDNING Vridning kan göra att skärhuvudet 
skruvas loss och/eller att kärlväggen skadas. 

OBS: Kirurgens bedömning avgör vilken storlek på 
skärhuvudet som bäst lämpar sig för extirpation av 
klaffparen i en given position i kärlet med minsta skada på 
kärlväggen 

6. Placera skärhuvudet i venens saphenofemorala ände 
medan du injicerar vätska genom katetern. Detta får 
lumen att utvidgas och nästa klaffpar att stängas, och 
nästa klaffpar intar nu en lämplig ställning inför 
extirpationen. 

  

7. Dra skärhuvudet bakåt så att det hakar i och skär av 
det första eller påföljande klaffpar. Se till att det 
venparti som leder till klaffparet är helt utvidgat så att 
klaffarna stängs.  Använd långsamt och konsekvent 
grepp för att extirpera klaffpar.  Dra skärhuvudet 
bakåt medan du bibehåller hydrostatiskt tryck för att 
haka i och skära av varje påföljande klaffparti tills alla 
klaffar har extirperats inom det venparti som är 
aktuellt för den storlek på skärhuvud som har valts. 

8.  Byt skärhuvud vid behov under ingreppet.  
Skärhuvuden kan bytas ut genom venens 
saphenofemorala ände eller genom ett större sidokärl 
med hjälp av lämplig sidokärlshylsa.  Anpassa 
storleken på skärhuvudet korrekt efter kärlets 
avsmalnande lumen.  Fritt utrymme mellan ven och 
skärhuvud bör vara ca ½ mm. 

 

9.  Dra skärhuvudet bakåt tills det når venhylsan och 
avlägsna kombinationen skärhuvud/hylsa. 

10.  Ligera sidovenerna. 

11.  Kontrollera att spolvätska passerar fritt genom vena 
saphena när alla klaffpar har extirperats.  Fullfölj med 
anastomos under knäet till lämpligt artärsegment.  
Kontrollera extirpation av klaffarna och ligering av 
sidokärl med hjälp av doppler ultraljud, fluorangiografi, 
angioskopi och/eller duplexultraljud. 

12.  Bryt av alla signifikanta kvarstående AV-fistlar för att 
säkerställa adekvat bypass-flöde. 

FÖRESLAGEN PROCEDUR – B: VALVULOTOMI 
EFTER ANASTOMOS 
Ingreppet använder sig av systemiskt blodtryck för att se 
till att venklaffparen stängs före valvulotomi.  
Observera att dessa anvisningar inte är begränsade till 
bypass från lår till under knät. Manipulationstekniken för 
undanröjning av klaffar med valvulotomen är lika 
tillämpliga på andra bypassingrepp där valvulotomi krävs. 

1. Frilägg och preparera vena saphena med hjälp av 
standardteknik. Om Tru-Incise Valvulotom inte 
kommer att användas för undanröjning av det första 
klaffparet, så skär av det första klaffparet under direkt 
observation med gängse teknik. 

2. Använd hållarverktyget för att montera det trubbiga 
införingshuvudet på kateterns ände. Skruva åt 
huvudet ordentligt före användning (cirka åtta hela 
varv). 

3. För in katetern med det trubbiga införingshuvudet 
genom den ände av den preparerade venen som 
sitter under knät. Om du vill kan du fästa venhylsan 
vid den avskurna änden av venen med hjälp av den 
påmonterade suturen, så underlättas passagen av 
katetern genom venens öppna ände. Spola med 
hepariniserad saltlösning (eller annan lämplig lösning) 
genom kateterns irrigationsport så att venen dilateras 
innan instrumentet förs in i venen. 

 

4. Lägg försiktigt en peang på den ände av venen som 
skurits av vid fossa ovalis från den djupa venen, för 
att möjliggöra dilatering av venen. Spola försiktigt 
med en 20 ml-spruta för att minimera risken för 
kärlväggskada från hydrostatiskt tryck. För katetern 
försiktigt framåt när venen är utvidgad och tillåt den 
att flyta upp till huvudkanalen på vena saphena. 

 

5. Lossa peangen när katetern når den tillklämda 
saphenofemorala änden på venen och skjut ut det 
trubbiga införingshuvudet från den avskurna 
venänden. Ersätt det trubbiga införingshuvudet med 
ett skärhuvud av lämplig storlek. Hållarverktyget bör 
användas vid montering av skärhuvudet, för att 
minska risken för snitt genom en handske samt för att 
säkerställa korrekt åtdragning. Skruva 
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fastskärhuvudet ordentligt före användning (cirka åtta 
hela varv). VRID INTE KATETERN UNDER 
ANVÄNDNING Vridning kan göra att skärhuvudet 
skruvas loss och/eller att kärlväggen skadas 

OBS: Kirurgens bedömning avgör vilken storlek på 
skärhuvudet som bäst lämpar sig för att skära av 
klaffparen i en given position i kärlet med minsta skada på 
kärlväggen 

6. Gör en anatomos mellan venens öppna 
saphenofemorala ände och gemensamma 
femoralartären eller annan lämplig artär. Blodflödet 
genom anastomosen hålls tillbaka vid den första 
klaffen som kommer emot. 

7.  Dra skärhuvudet bakåt så att det skär av det första 
eller påföljande klaffpar.  Använd långsamt och 
konsekvent grepp för att undanröja klaffpar.  
Valvutomi bekräftas av att blodflödet nu hålls kvar vid 
nästa hindrande klaff. 

 

8.  Byt skärhuvud vid behov under ingreppet.  
Skärhuvuden kan bytas ut genom ett större sidokärl 
medhjälp av en lämplig sidokärlshylsa eller genom en 
delvis fullföljd saphenofemoral anastomos.  Anpassa 
storleken på skärhuvudet korrekt efter kärlets 
avsmalnande lumen.  Fritt utrymme mellan ven och 
skärhuvud bör vara ca ½ mm. 

 

9. Extirpera varje klaffpar på liknande sätt. 

10.  Dra skärhuvudet bakåt tills det når venhylsan och 
avlägsna kombinationen skärhuvud/hylsa. 

11.  Ligera sidovenerna. 

12.  När alla klaffpar har undanröjts, kontrollera att 
spolvätska passerar fritt genom vena saphena.  
Fullfölj med anastomos under knät till lämpligt 
artärsegment.  Kontrollera undanröjning av klaffarna 
och ligering av sidokärl med hjälp av doppler ultraljud, 
fluorangiografi, angioskopi och/eller duplexultraljud. 

13.  Bryt av alla signifikanta kvarstående AV-fistlar för att 
säkerställa adekvat bypass-flöde. 

VARNINGAR/FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
1. Ett skärhuvud av olämplig storlek kan orsaka skada 

på venväggen. 

2. Det är känt att vener varierar betydligt i diameter hos 
vissa individer. Bedöm och ta hänsyn till patientens 
anatomi vid val av storlek på skärhuvudet. 

3. Dra katetern varsamt bakåt vid klaffextirpation. 

4. Tänj inte ut kärlet för mycket vid spolning. 

5. Dra åt skärhuvudet ordentligt före användning. VRID 
INTE KATETERN UNDER ANVÄNDNING Vridning 
kan göra att skärhuvudet skruvas loss och/eller att 
kärlväggen skadas 

6. Använd hållarverktyget för att minska risken för att 
skära genom en handske. 

7.  När du använder fler än ett skärhuvud till att extirpera 
klaffar, börja ingreppet med det största huvudet.  
Detta hjälper till att minimera bristfällig incision av 
klaffblad. 

8. För att ta loss huvuden från hållarverktyget, grip alltid 
tag i katetern med ena handen och MITTPARTIET av 
den styva delen på hållarverktyget med den andra, 
och dra sedan rakt utåt. 

 

Steril om förpackningen är oöppnad och oskadad.  
Pyrogenfri.  Enbart för engångsan-vändning. Om den här 
engångsartikeln återanvänds kan det leda till infektion hos 
patienten och/eller till att produkten inte fungerar på rätt 
sätt. Iakttag försiktighet: Enligt federal lag i USA får den 
här enheten enbart säljas av eller på order av läkare. 
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BEMÆRK: 
Tru-Incise klapskærer katetersæt (ref.nr. TIVC) er beregnet til at 
blive anvendt sammen med de separat leverede skærehoveder. 
Brugsanvisningen gælder i dette tilfælde for anvendelsen af 
katetersættet i kombination med separat emballerede, individuelle 
skærehoveder. 

STERILITET: 
Produktet leveres sterilt under forudsætning af, at emballagen er 
uåbnet og ubeskadiget. Ikke-pyrogen. Kun til engangsbrug. 
Genbrug af denne engangsanordning kan resultere i 
patientinfektion og/eller produktfejl. 

INDIKATIONER: 
Under in situ bypassoperationer skal veneklapperne gøres 
inkompetente således, at de ikke tillader retrograd 
gennemstrømning af arterieblod i venen. Tru-Incise klapskæreren 
er specifikt indikeret til brug under operationer, der kræver, at 
klapfligene gøres inkompetente, samtidig med at den intimale 
beskadigelse minimeres. Anordningen er primært beregnet til 
brug under in situ bypassoperationer, men kan også anvendes til 
distal infra-inguinal bypass under omstædigheder, der kræver en 
ikke-anatomisk position (f.eks. dybere end arteria tibialis anterior), 
komposit venøs infra-inguinal bypass eller aorto-renal bypass. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Denne anordning er ikke beregnet til at blive anvendt til 
endarterektomi, kirurgisk fjernelse af åreknuder, fjernelse af 
embolus, kardilation eller trombolyse. 

SÅDAN ÅBNES INDPAKNINGEN: 
Tag fat i indpakningens ydre lomme og træk lommen op så 
bakken kommer til syne. Bakken tages forsigtigt ud ved hjælp af 
steril teknik, hvorefter den placeres i et sterilt område. Bakken 
åbnes ved at trække låget tilbage fra den påtrykt en pil således, at 
indholdet kommet til syne. Kateteret og det øvrige indhold tages 
forsigtigt ud efter behov. 

MULIGE KOMPLIKATIONER VED ANVENDELSE AF 
KLAPSKÆREREN: 
Komplikationer, der kan opstå som følge af brug enh ver 
klapskærer, inkluderer, men er ikke begrænset til: 
intimaskader, perforation af karvæggen, 
manglende/ufuldstændig afbrydelse af klapper, 
årebetændelse, trombose, striktur, arteriovenøs fis tel, 
fastklemning af skærehoveder, infektion. 

INTRODUKTION: 
Forberedelsen af vena saphena til en in situ arteriel bypassgraft 
kræver en afbrydelse af de venøse klapper med minimal 
beskadigelse af venens intima. Tru-Incise klapskæreren er 
beregnet til netop dette formål. Tru-Incise klapskærerens 
udformning inkluderer en skylleport, der sidder ved enden af 
skæreren, flere udskiftelige skærehoveder, der er designet til at 
optimere skæreoverfladen i forhold til en tilspidsende vene, samt 
grenede blade, der griber ind i det sæt klapper, som skal 
beskæres, hvorved skærevirkningen maksimeres. 

 

** Skærehoveder er ikke inkluderet i Tru-Incise klapskærer 
katetersættet (ref.nr. TIVC). 

Der kan udføres klapafbrydelse inden eller efter anastomose. 

ANBEFALET FREMGANGSMÅDE - A: KLAPAFBRYDELSE 
FØR ANASTOMOSE 
Denne fremgangsmåde er afhængig af, at der anvendes 
skylleopløsning til at sikre lukning af de venøse klapper inden 
afbrydelsen. Det skal nævnes, at denne vejledning ikke er 
begrænset til femorale-til-under-knæet bypass. Den beskrevne 
håndteringsteknik for klapskæreren til klapafbrydelse er ligeså 
velegnet til andre typer bypass, der kræver klapafbrydelse. 

1. Frilæg og forbered vena saphena ved hjælp af 
standardteknik. Hvis Tru-Incise klapskæreren ikke skal 
anvendes til at afbryde det første sæt klapper, skal det første 
sæt klapper skæres med direkte visuel kontakt ved hjælp af 
standardteknik. 

2. Det stumpe indførerhoved tilsluttes til kateterets ende ved 
hjælp af hovedholderen. Hovedet skal strammes 
omhyggeligt til inden anvendelse (cirka otte fulde 
omdrejninger). 

3. Indfør kateteret med det stumpe indførerhoved i den 
forberedte ende af venen under knæet. Hvis det er 
nødvendigt, kan venehylsteret vedhæftes til den afskårne 
ende af venen ved hjælp af den påsatte forankring for at 
understøtte nem indføring af kateteret igennem venens åbne 
ende. Skyl med hepariniseret saltvand (eller anden 
passende opløsning) via kateterets skylleport for at udvide 
venen, inden anordningen fremføres i venen. 

 

4. Afklem forsigtigt den ende af venen, der er overskåret fra 
den dybe vene ved fossa ovalis, for at muliggøre 
veneudvidelse. Skyl forsigtigt med en 20 ml sprøjte for at 
minimere hydrostatiske trykskader på karvæggen. Når 
venen er udvidet, fremføres kateteret forsigtigt, samtidig med 
at det får lov til at glide op igennem den centrale kanal i vena 
saphena. 
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5. Når kateteret er ført frem til den afklemte ende af saphena-

femoral-venen, løsnes afklemningen, og det stumpe 
indførerhoved fremføres forbi enden af den afskårne vene, 
hvorefter det stumpe indførerhoved erstattes med et 
klapskærerhoved i passende størrelse. Skærehovedet skal 
monteres ved hjælp af hovedholderen for at minimere 
risikoen for at skære igennem en handske og for at sikre 
korrekt spændingsmoment. Skærehovedet skal strammes 
omhyggeligt til inden anvendelse (cirka otte fulde 
omdrejninger). KATETERET MÅ IKKE ROTERES UNDER 
ANVENDELSEN. Rotation kan resultere i, at skærehovedet 
skruer sig løs, og/eller at karvæggen beskadiges. 

BEMÆRK: Det er kirurgens ansvar at bedømme og vælge den 
korrekte størrelse af skærehovedet, som er bedst egnet til at 
skære de enkelte sæt klapper for et givent kar med mindst mulig 
beskadigelse af karvæggen. 

6. Placér klapskæreren ved venens sapheno-femorale ende, 
samtidig med at der injiceres væske igennem kateteret. 
Dette vil udspile lumen og lukke det næste sæt klapper, 
hvilket er det korrekte udgangspunkt for skæring. 

 

7. Træk klapskæreren tilbage for at gribe fat i og skære det 
første eller næste sæt klapper. Kontrollér at venesektionen, 
der fører op til det pågældende sæt klapper, er fuldt udvidet, 
således at klapperne er lukkede. Anvend langsom og 
ensartet traktion til at afbryde klapperne. Samtidig med at 
der opretholdes et hydrostatisk tryk, trækkes klapskæreren 
tilbage således, at hvert efterfølgende sæt klapper gribes og 
skæres, indtil alle klapper er gjort inkompetente i det 
ønskede veneafsnit i henhold til den valgte 
skærehovedstørrelse. 

8. Skift skærehovedet ud efter behov under indgrebet. 
Skærehoveder kan udskiftes igennem den sapheno-
femorale ende af venen, eller igennem en stor tilløbsvene 
ved hjælp af et passende tilløbshylster. Størrelsen på 
skærehovedet skal være afpasset efter venens tilspidsende 
lumen. Mellemrummet mellem vene og skærehoved skal 
være cirka 1/2 mm. 

 

9. Træk klapskæreren tilbage, indtil den griber fat i 
venehylsteret, og fjern den tilsluttede skærer-/hylstersamling. 

10. Ligér de venøse tilløb. 

11. Når alle ønskede sæt klapper er gjort inkompetente, 
bekræftes den frie gennemstrømning af skylleopløsning 
igennem vena saphena. Gennemfør anastomosen under 
knæet for det valgte arteriesegment. Bekræft klapafbrydelser 
og ligering af tilløb ved hjælp af doppler-ultralyd, 
fluoroangiografi, angioskopi og/eller duplex doppler. 

12. Afbryd enhver signifikant, tilbageværende arteriovenøs fistel 
for at sikre en passende bypass gennemstrømning. 

ANBEFALET FREMGANGSMÅDE - B: KLAPAFBRYDELSE 
EFTER ANASTOMOSE 

Denne fremgangsmåde er afhængig af systemisk blodtryk til at 
sikre lukning af de venøse klapper inden afbrydelse.  
Det skal her nævnes, at denne vejledning ikke er begrænset til 
femorale-til-under-knæet bypass. Den beskrevne 
håndteringsteknik for klapskæreren til klapafbrydelse er ligeså 
velegnet til andre typer bypass, der kræver klapafbrydelse. 

1. Frilæg og forbered vena saphena ved hjælp af 
standardteknik. Hvis Tru-Incise klapskæreren ikke skal 
anvendes til at afbryde det første sæt klapper, skal det første 
sæt klapper skæres med direkte visuel kontakt ved hjælp af 
standardteknik. 

2 Det stumpe indførerhoved tilsluttes til kateterets ende ved 
hjælp af hovedholderen. Hovedet skal strammes 
omhyggeligt til inden anvendelse (cirka otte fulde 
omdrejninger). 

3 Indfør kateteret med det stumpe indførerhoved i den 
forberedte ende af venen under knæet. Hvis det er 
nødvendigt, kan venehylsteret vedhæftes til den afskårne 
ende af venen ved hjælp af den påsatte forankring for at 
understøtte nem indføring af kateteret igennem den åbne 
ende af venen. Skyl med hepariniseret saltvand (eller anden 
passende opløsning) via kateterets skylleport for at udvide 
venen, inden anordningen fremføres i venen. 

 

4 Afklem forsigtigt den ende af venen, der er overskåret fra 
den dybe vene ved fossa ovalis, for at muliggøre 
veneudvidelse. Skyl forsigtigt med en 20 ml sprøjte for at 
minimere hydrostatiske trykskader på karvæggen. Når 
venen er udvidet, fremføres kateteret forsigtigt, samtidig med 
at det får lov til at glide op igennem den centrale kanal i vena 
saphena. 

 

5 Når kateteret er ført frem til den afklemte ende af saphena-
femoral-venen, løsnes afklemningen, og det stumpe 
indførerhoved fremføres forbi enden af den afskårne vene, 
hvorefter det stumpe indførerhoved erstattes med et 
klapskærerhoved i passende størrelse. Skærehovedet skal 
monteres ved hjælp af hovedholderen for at minimere 
risikoen for at skære igennem en handske og for at sikre 
korrekt spændingsmoment. Skærehovedet skal strammes 
omhyggeligt til inden anvendelse (cirka otte fulde 
omdrejninger). KATETERET MÅ IKKE ROTERES UNDER 
ANVENDELSEN. Rotation kan resultere i, at skærehovedet 
skruer sig løs, og/eller at karvæggen beskadiges. 

BEMÆRK: Det er kirurgens ansvar at bedømme og vælge den 
korrekte størrelse af skærehovedet, som er bedst egnet til at 
skære de enkelte sæt klapper for et givent kar med mindst mulig 
beskadigelse af karvæggen. 

6 Udfør en anastomose på den åbne sapheno-femorale ende 
af venen til arteria femoralis communis eller lignende 
passende arterie. Blodgennemstrømningen igennem 
anastomosen vil retineres ved den første tilstødende klap. 

7 Træk klapskæreren tilbage for at gøre det første eller næste 
sæt klapper inkompetente. Brug langsom og ensartet 
traktion til at afbryde klapperne. Klapafbrydelsen vil blive 
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bekræftet ved, at blodgennemstrømningen nu vil retineres 
ved det næste tilbageholdende sæt klapper. 

 

8 Skift skærehoved efter behov under indgrebet. 
Skærehoveder kan udskiftes igennem en stor tilløbsvene 
ved hjælp af et passende tilløbshylster eller igennem en 
delvist fuldført sapheno-femoral anastomose. Størrelsen på 
skærehovedet skal være afpasset efter venens tilspidsende 
lumen. Mellemrummet mellem vene og skærehoved skal 
være cirka 1/2 mm. 

 

9 Afbryd hvert sæt klapper ved hjælp af samme 
fremgangsmåde. 

10 Træk klapskæreren tilbage, indtil den griber fat i 
venehylsteret, og fjern den tilsluttede skærer-/hylstersamling. 

11 Ligér de venøse tilløb. 

12 Når alle ønskede sæt klapper er gjort inkompetente, 
bekræftes den frie gennemstrømning af skylleopløsning 
igennem vena saphena. Færdiggør anastomosen under 
knæet for det udvalgte arteriesegment. Bekræft 
klapafbrydelser og ligering af tilløb ved hjælp af doppler-
ultralyd, fluoroangiografi, angioskopi og/eller duplex doppler.  

13 Afbryd enhver signifikant, tilbageværende arteriovenøs fistel 
for at sikre en passende bypass gennemstrømning. 

ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER: 
1. Hvis ikke der anvendes et skærehoved med passende 

størrelse, kan det resultere i beskadigelse af venens væg. 

2. Vener kan variere væsentligt i diameter hos visse personer. 
Bedøm og overvej patientens anatomi, når der vælges 
klapskærerstørrelse. 

3. Under klapafbrydelse skal kateteret trækkes forsigtigt 
tilbage. 

4. Karret må ikke udvides for meget med skylleopløsning. 

5. Skærehovedet skal strammes omhyggeligt inden 
anvendelse. KATETERET MÅ IKKE ROTERES UNDER 
ANVENDELSE. Rotation kan resultere i, at skærehovedet 
skruer sig løs, og/eller at karvæggen beskadiges. 

6. Brug hovedholderen for at minimere risikoen for at skære 
igennem en handske. 

7. Når der anvendes mere end et skærehoved til klapdeling, 
skal der begyndes med det største hoved først. Dette vil 
hjælpe med at minimere ukorrekt indskæring af klapflige. 

8. Når et hoved skal fjernes fra hovedholderen, skal kateteret 
altid holdes med den ene hånd, mens der holdes på 

MIDTEN af den stive del af hovedholderen med den anden 
hånd, og der skal trækkes lige ud. 

 
Steril hvis indpakningen er uåbnet og ubeskadiget.  Ikke pyrogen.  
Kun til engangsbrug. Genbrug af dette engangsinstrument kan 
føre til infektion hos patienten og/eller instrumentsvigt. Advarsel: 
Federale love (i USA) begrænser dette instrument til salg af eller 
på ordre af en læge. 
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NOT: 
Tru-Incise Valvulotome Katater Kiti (REF # TIVC) ayr� olarak 
sat�lan Tru-Incise kesme kafalar� ile birlikte kullan�lmak üzere 
tasarlanm�� t�r. Bu durumda bu talimatlar, ayr� olarak paketlenmi�  
ba� �ms�z kesme kafalar� ile birlikte kateter kitin kullan�m�n� 
kapsamaktad�r. 

STER�LL�K: 
 Paket aç�lmad�� � ve hasar görmedi� i sürece sterildir. Pirojenik 
De� ildir. Tek bir kullan�m içindir. Bu tek kullan�ml�k cihaz�n 
yeniden kullan�m� hasta enfeksiyonlar�na ve/veya cihaz�n 
bozulmas�na neden olabilir. 

BEL�RT�LER: 
�n situ bypass prosedüründe, damardaki atardamar kan� ak�� �n�n 
retorgrad�na izin vermek için kapaklar yetersiz olarak 
belirlenmelidir. Tru-Incise Valuvulotom özellikle intimal zararlar 
minimize edilerek mitral kapaklar�n� yetersiz olarak belirtilmesini 
gerektiren ameliyatlar s�ras�nda kullan�lmak üzere tasarlanm�� t�r. 
Birincil olarak in situ bypass prosedürlerinde kullan�lmak üzere 
tasarlanm�� t�r ve anotomik olmayan bir konum gerektiren distal 
infrainguinal bypass (örne� in tibiyal ön atardamar profundas�), 
kompozit damar infrainguinal bypass ya da bir aorto renal bypass 
s�ras�nda kullan�labilir. 

KONTREND�KASYONLAR: 
Bu cihaz endarterektomi, damar s�y�rma, embolektomi, damar 
geni� letme ya da tromboliz operasyonlar�nda kullan�lmak üzere 
tasarlanmam�� t�r. 

PAKET � AÇMAK �Ç�N: 
D��  po� eti tutarken, po� eti s�y�rarak tepsiyi ortaya ç�kar�n. Steril 
teknik kullan�larak dikkatli bir � ekilde tepsiyi ç�kar�n ve steril bir 
bölgeye yerle� tirin. Bas�lm��  oktan tepsinin arkas�n� s�y�rarak 
tepsiyi aç�n ve içeri� i ortaya ç�kar�n. Katateri ve gerek duyuldu� u 
� ekilde geri kalan içeri� i dikkatli bir � ekilde ç�kar�n. 

VALVULOTOM KULLANIMININ OLASI KOMPL �KASYONLARI: 
Herhangi bir valvulotomun kullan�lmas� s�ras�nda bu nlarla 
s�n�rl� olmamakla birlikte � u komplikasyonlar meydana 
gelebilir: intimal aksama; damar duvar� delinmesi; 
eksik/tamamlanmam� �  kapak aksamas�; filibit; kan 
p�ht�la � mas�; striksiyon; A-V fistula; kesme kafalar�n�n 
tak�lmas�; enfeksiyon. 

G�R�� : 
Safenöz damar�n bir atardamar in situ baypass greft 
operasyonuna haz�rlanmas� için kalp kapakç�klar�n�n , damar 
intimas�na minimum hasar verilecek � ekilde aksamas�n� 
gerektirmektedir. Tru-Incise Valvulotome, bu amaç göz önünde 
bulundurularak tasarlanm�� t�r. Tru-Incise Valvulotomun sahip 
oldu� u özellikler aras�nda kesici uçta irigasyon, incelmi�  bir 
damarda kesme yüzeyinin optimize edilmesi için tasarlanm��  
de� i� tirilebilir kesme kafalar�, kesmek üzere kapakç�klara 
kenetlenen çatall� b�çaklar ve böylece kesme i� lemini maksimize 
etmesi say�labilir. 

 

** Tru-Incise Valvulotom Katater Kitine (REF # TIVC) kesici 
kafalar dahil de� ildir. 

Kapak aksamas� anastomoz öncesi ya da sonras� 
gerçekle� tirilebilir. 

TAVS�YE ED�LEN PROSEDÜR - A:  ANASTOMOZ ÖNCES � 
KAPAK BOZULMASI 
Bu prosedür, irrigant verilmesi yöntemi kullan�larak aksama 
öncesi kapak setlerinin kapanmas�n�n sa� lanmas�na dayal�d�r. Bu 
talimatlar�n femoral diz alt� bypass'lar� ile s�n�r l� olmad�� � göz 
önünde bulundurulmal�d�r. Valvulotom manipülasyon teknikleri ile 
kapaklar�n yetersiz olarak belirtilmesi kapak aksakl�� �na gerek 
duyulan di� er bypass'lar için de e� it derecede geçerlidir. 

1. Standart teknik kullan�larak safenöz damar� ortaya ç�kar�n ve 
haz�rlay�n. Tru-Incise Valvulotomu ilk kapak setini aksatmak 
için kullan�lmayacaksa, ilk kapak setini standart teknik 
kullanarak do� rudan görünüm alt�nda kesin. 

2. Kafa tutucuyu kullanarak kafay� kataterin ucuna yerle� tiren 
pensi tak�n. Kullan�mdan önce kafay� tamamen s�k�n 
(yakla� �k olarak sekiz tur). 

3. Haz�rlanm��  olan damar�n diz alt� ucundan kafay� 
yerle� tirerek pensli kateteri yerle� tirin. �stenirse, damar�n 
aç�k ucundan kataterin kolayca ilerlemesine yard�mc� olmak 
için ekli k�lavuz ip kullan�larak damar�n kesilen ucuna damar 
yeni tak�labilir. Cihaz� damarda ilerletmeden önce damar� 
geni� letmek için katater irigasyon portu üzerinden heparize 
uygulanm��  salin ile lavaj yap�n. 

 

4. Damar geni� lemesine olanak tan�mak için damar�n 
derinliklerinde yar�lm��  damar ucunu fossa ovalis'te dikkatli 
bir � ekilde pensleyin. Bir 20 cc � �r�nga kullanarak damar 
duvar�ndaki hidrostatik bas�nç yaralanmalar�n� minimize 
etmek için lavaj uygulay�n. � i� irilmi�  damar ile safenöz 
damar�n ana kanal�nda yüzmesini sa� layarak dikkatli bir 
� ekilde kataterin ilerlemesini sa� lay�n. 

 

5. Katater penslenmi�  safenö-femoral damar ucuna ula� t�� �nda 
penslemeyi aç�n, kesik damar ucununh üzerindeki kafay� 
yerle� tirerek pensin ilerlemesini sa� lay�n. ve uygun boyutlu 
bir kapak kesici kafay� yerle� tirerek pensi de� i� tirin. Eldiven 
üzerinden kesiklerin olu� mas� riskini minimize etmek ve 
do� ru torkun elde edilmesi için, kesici kafan�n tak�lmas� için 
kafa tutucu kullan�labilir. Kullan�mdan önce kesici kafay� 
tamamen s�k�n (yakla� �k olarak sekiz tur). KULLANIM 
SIRASINDA KATATER� DÖNDÜRMEY�N Dönme, kesici 
kafan�n vidas�n�n sökülmesine ve/veya damar duvarlar�n�n 
zarar görmesine neden olabilir. 

NOT: Damar duvar�na en az zarar verilerek belirlenen konumda 
kapak setlerini en iyi � ekilde kesecek uygun boyutlu kesme kafas� 
karar� en iyi � ekilde cerrah�n karar� ile belirlenir. 

6. Kataterden s�v� enjekte ederken, kapak kesiciyi damar�n 
safenö-femoral ucuna yerle� tirin. Bu lumeni � i� irecek ve 
kesilmek üzere do� ru bir konumda olan sonraki kapak setini 
kapatacakt�r. 
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7. Devreye girmesi için kapak kesicisini çekin ve ilk ya da 
sonraki kapak setini kesin. Kapak setine giden damar 
bölümünün kapaklar� kapatacak � ekilde tam olarak � i� mi�  
oldu� undan emin olun. Kapak setlerini aksatmak için yava�  
ve tutarl� traksiyon kullan�n. Hidrostatik bas�nc� korurken 
kapak kesicinin devreye girmesi için çekin ve damar�n uygun 
bölümünde tüm kapaklar yetersiz olarak kabul edilene kadar 
s�ral� bir � ekilde tüm kapak setlerini seçilen kesici kafa 
boyutuna uygun � ekilde kesin. 

8. Prosedür s�ras�nda kesici kafalar� de� i� tirin. Kesici kafalar, 
damar�n safenöfemoral ucundan ya da uygun yard�mc� kol 
yeni kullan�larak ana bir yard�mc� kol ile de� i� tirilebilir. 
Kesme kafas� boyutunun damar�n incelmi�  lumeni ile 
e� le� mesini sa� lay�n. Kesme kafas� ile damar aras�ndaki 
aç�kl�k yakla� �k olarak 1/2 mm olmal�d�r. 

 

9. Damar yenine ba� lanana kadar kapak kesiciyi çekin ve 
ba� lanm��  kesici/yen düzene� ini ç�kar�n. 

10. Venöz yard�mc� kollar�n� ba� lay�n. 

11. Kapak setlerinin tümü yetersiz olarak gösterildi� inde, 
safönöz damarlar�ndan irrigant ak�� �n�n rahat bir � ekilde 
gerçekle� ti� ini onaylay�n. Do� ru atardamar segmentinde diz 
alt� anastomozunu tamamlay�n. Kapak aksakl�� � ve yard�mc� 
dal ba� lanmas�n� doppler ultrasonografi, floroanjiyografi, 
anjiyoskopi ve/veya çift yönlü doppler ile onaylay�n. 

12. Yeterli bypass ak�� �n�n sa� lanmas� için geri kalan kayda 
de� er tüm A-V fistulas�na kesintiye u� rat�n. 

TAVS�YE ED�LEN PROSEDÜR - B: ANASTOMOZ SONRASI 
KAPAK AKSAKLI � I 
Bu prosedür, aksatma öncesi venöz kapak setinin kapanmas�n� 
sa� lanmas� için sistemli kalp bas�nc�na dayan�r.  

Bu talimatlar�n femoral diz alt� bypass'lar� ile s� n�rl� olmad� � � göz 
önünde bulundurulmal�d�r. Valvulotom manipülasyon teknikleri ile 
kapaklar�n yetersiz olarak belirtilmesi kapak aksakl�� �na gerek 
duyulan di� er bypass'lar için de e� it derecede geçerlidir. 

1. Standart teknik kullan�larak safenöz damar� ortaya ç�kar�n ve 
haz�rlay�n. Tru-Incise Valvulotomu ilk kapak setini aksatmak 
için kullan�lmayacaksa, ilk kapak setini standart teknik 
kullanarak do� rudan görünüm alt�nda kesin. 

2. Kafa tutucuyu kullanarak kafay� kataterin ucuna yerle� tiren 
pensi tak�n. Kullan�mdan önce kafay� tamamen s�k�n 
(yakla� �k olarak sekiz tur). 

3. Haz�rlanm��  olan damar�n diz alt� ucundan kafay� 
yerle� tirerek pensli kateteri yerle� tirin. �stenirse, damar�n 
aç�k ucundan kataterin kolayca ilerlemesine yard�mc� olmak 
için ekli k�lavuz ip kullan�larak damar�n kesilen ucuna damar 
yeni tak�labilir. Cihaz� damarda ilerletmeden önce damar� 
geni� letmek için katater irigasyon portu üzerinden heparize 
uygulanm��  salin ile lavaj yap�n. 

 

4. Damar geni� lemesine olanak tan�mak için damar�n 
derinliklerinde yar�lm��  damar ucunu fossa ovalis'te dikkatli 
bir � ekilde pensleyin. Bir 20 cc � �r�nga kullanarak damar 
duvar�ndaki hidrostatik bas�nç yaralanmalar�n� minimize 
etmek için lavaj uygulay�n. � i� irilmi�  damar ile safenöz 
damar�n ana kanal�nda yüzmesini sa� layarak dikkatli bir 
� ekilde kataterin ilerlemesini sa� lay�n. 

 

5. Katater penslenmi�  safenö-femoral damar ucuna ula� t�� �nda 
penslemeyi aç�n, kesik damar ucununh üzerindeki kafay� 
yerle� tirerek pensin ilerlemesini sa� lay�n. ve uygun boyutlu 
bir kapak kesici kafay� yerle� tirerek pensi de� i� tirin. Eldiven 
üzerinden kesiklerin olu� mas� riskini minimize etmek ve 
do� ru torkun elde edilmesi için, kesici kafan�n tak�lmas� için 
kafa tutucu kullan�labilir. Kullan�mdan önce kesici kafay� 
tamamen s�k�n (yakla� �k olarak sekiz tur). KULLANIM 
SIRASINDA KATATER� DÖNDÜRMEY�N Dönme, kesici 
kafan�n vidas�n�n sökülmesine ve/veya damar duvarlar�n�n 
zarar görmesine neden olabilir. 

NOT: Damar duvar�na en az zarar verilerek belirlenen konumda 
kapak setlerini en iyi � ekilde kesecek uygun boyutlu kesme kafas� 
karar� en iyi � ekilde cerrah�n karar� ile belirlenir. 

6. Ortak femoral ya da di� er uygun bir atardamar�n aç�k 
safenö-femoral damar ucuna bir anastomoz gerçekle� tirin. 
Anastomoz ile gerçekle� en kan ak�� � kar� �la� �lan ilk kapakta 
tutulacakt�r. 

7. �lk ya da sonraki kapak setini yetersiz duruma getirmek için 
kateteri çekin. Kapak setlerini aksatmak için yava�  ve tutarl� 
traksiyon kullan�n. Kanat aksakl�� �, sonraki k�s�tlay�c� 
kapaktaki sahada kan ak�� �n�n tutulmas� ile do� rulan�r. 

 

8. Prosedür s�ras�nda kesici kafalar� de� i� tirin. Kesme kafas� 
uygun bir yard�mc� dal yeni kullan�larak bir ana yard�mc� dal 
ile ya da k�smi olarak tamamlanm��  bir safenö-femoral 
anastomos ile de� i� tirilebilir. Kesme kafas� boyutunun 
damar�n incelmi�  lumeni ile e� le� mesini sa� lay�n. Kesme 
kafas� ile damar aras�ndaki aç�kl�k yakla� �k olarak 1/2 mm 
olmal�d�r. 

 

9. Benzer � ekilde tüm kapak setlerini aksat�n. 



�
10. Damar yenine ba� lanana kadar kapak kesiciyi çekin ve 

ba� lanm��  kesici/yen düzene� ini ç�kar�n. 

11. Venöz yard�mc� kollar�n� ba� lay�n. 

12. Kapak setlerinin tümü yetersiz olarak gösterildi� inde, 
safönöz damarlar�ndan irrigant ak�� �n�n rahat bir � ekilde 
gerçekle� ti� ini onaylay�n. Do� ru atardamar segmentinde diz 
alt� anastomozunu tamamlay�n. Kapak aksakl�� � ve yard�mc� 
dal ba� lanmas�n� doppler ultrasonografi, floroanjiyografi, 
anjiyoskopi ve/veya çift yönlü doppler ile onaylay�n. 

13. Yeterli bypass ak�� �n�n sa� lanmas� için geri kalan kayda 
de� er tüm A-V fistulas�na kesintiye u� rat�n. 

UYARILAR/ÖNLEMLER: 
1. Uygun olmayan boyuta sahip bir kesici kafa kullan�lmas� 

damar duvar�na zarar verebilir. 

2. Baz� ki� ilerde damar çaplar�n�n büyük ölçüde de� i� ti� i 
bilinmektedir. Kapak kesici boyutunu seçerken hastan�n 
anatomisini belirleyerek göz önünde bulundurun. 

3. Kapak aksat�lmas� s�ras�nda kateteri dikkatli bi r � ekilde 
çekin. 

4. �rigasyon ile damar�n a� �r� olarak � i� mesine neden olmay�n. 

5. Kullan�mdan önce kesici kafay� tamamen s�k�n. KU LLANIM 
SIRASINDA KATATER� DÖNDÜRMEY�N Dönme, kesici 
kafan�n vidas�n�n sökülmesine ve/veya damar duvarlar�n�n 
zarar görmesine neden olabilir. 

6. Bir eldivenin kesilmesi riskini minimize etmek için kafa tutucu 
kullan�n. 

7. Liz kapaklar için birden fazla kesici kafa kullan�ld�� �nda 
prosedüre en büyük kafa ile ba� lay�n. Bu, mitral kapaklar�n 
uygun olmayan bir � ekilde oyulmas�n� minimize etmeye 
yard�mc� olur. 

8. Kafa tutucudan kafalar� ç�kar�rken, her zaman kateteri bir 
elinizle tutun ve kafa tutucunun rijit k�sm�n�n MERKEZ�N� de 
di� er elinizle tutun ve düz bir � ekilde çekin. 

 

E� er paket aç�lm��  veya hasar görmü�  ise sterilize ediniz. 
Pirojenik (�s� veren) de� ildir.  Tek kullan�ml�kt�r. Tek-kullan�ml�k 
aletin tekrardan kullan�m� hastan�n enfeksiyon kapmas�na ve/veya 
aletin fonksiyon bozuklu� una neden olabilir. Dikkat: Federal 
Kanun (ABD) bu aletin sat�� �n� yaln�z hekimler taraf�ndan veya 
onlar�n sipari� i üzerine yap�lmas� ile k�s�tlam� � t�r. 
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To Reorder: Call 1-800-538-7374 (U.S.A. only) 
or fax (847) 982-0106 

 
UreSil and Tru-Incise are registered trademarks of UreSil, LLC 

 
© 2012 UreSil, LLC 

 
8-19-262 rev. 08/22/2017 

 

Manufactured in U.S.A. by UreSil, LLC 
5418 W. Touhy Ave., Skokie, IL 60077 
 

 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Prinsessegracht 20 
2514 AP The Hague 
The Netherlands 


